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MUNICIPAL CORPORATION OF GREATER MUMBAI

Chief Accountant (Treasury) Department’s

Administrative Report and
Consolidated Annual Accounts for the year 2004-2005

Annual Accounts of the Mumbai Municipal Corporation for the financial year 2004-2005 are
completed and the consolidated annual accounts pertaining to Budget ‘A’, ‘B’, Tree Authority & Bud-
get ‘E’ are submitted alongwith the administrative report for the year 2004-2005.

The significant features are as under —

1) Accounts of the M.C.G.M. (except ‘G’ Budget) are presently maintained on the cash based
double entry system. Maintenance of the statutory accounts and allied treasury functions are en-
trusted to Chief Accountant (Treasury)’s Department. As per provision of Section 78 E of the M.M.C.Act
the responsibility of maintaining statutory accounts is bestowed upon the statutory post of Chief
Accountant (Treasury) who is termed as principle treasury officer.

2) Collection of Revenue is the important basic function of Chief Accountant (Treasury) & it is
the backbone of M.C.GM. which directly affects the performance, productivity & impact on all civic
services which are provided to all citizens by the Corporation.

Octroi is the main source of revenue which is collected at octroi naka’s with the help of
Municipal Co-operative Bank Ltd. and amount collected every day is directly remitted in Municipal
General Fund Account.

Revenue from other sources is receipted in all Wards, Hospitals & other units, situated in all
the 24 Wards. Chief Accountant (Treasury) has made efficient arrangement to collect this revenue
by deploying 9 cash vans. Amount receipted by any unit is remitted to municipal treasury within a
period of 24 hours.

3) Payment of due amounts is another basic function of Chief Accountant (Treasury) Depart-
ment. Bills for the material, services, works executed etc. within the limit of M.C.G.M. are admitted
for payment at all Wards, Hospitals & other units & the same are forwarded to 5 different Centres for
actual payment.

90% payments are made through E.C.S. system and rest of the payments are made by cash
or by cheque. Monthly salary of about 1 lakh employees and pension of about 72000 ex-employees
is made through E.C.S.

4) Accounts of the Revenue & Expenditure are maintained at 5 different centres i.e. in the
office of Chief Accountant (Treasury), Dy.Chief Accountant (Education), Dy. Chief Accountant(E.S.),
Dy. Chief Accountant (W.S.) & Dy. Chief Accountant (Hospitals) situated at Head Office, Chembur,
Bandra & Parel respectively. After verification & audit of monthly, annual accounts which is sepa-
rately carried out at these centers, consolidation part is completed at Head Office.

5) Control over the budget provision of Budget ‘A, ‘B’ & ‘E’ is effectively exercised by Chief
Accountant (Treasury) through liability noting at ward level and through tabulation at payment centre
of every voucher before payment of it.

6) Shri B.P. Patil, B.Com. is working as Chief Accountant (Treasury) since 07.10.2003.
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7) Remarkable achievements of the Chief Accountant (Treasury)'s Department during the fi-
nancial year 2004-2005 are as below -

(a) Provident Fund / Pension Payment Scheme:

A scheme of making payment of Provident Fund / Pension / Gratuity by arranging functions, >
on the day of superannuation of municipal employees was introduced on 01.10.1989, & the same
has also been continued further during the year 2004-05. It is worth mentioning that uptil now about
36500 ex-employees have participated in these functions and cheques were handed over to them on
the day of superannuation only.

(b) Computerization:

Separate Books of Accounts are maintained at five Offices i.e. Head Office, Office of
Dy.C.A.(E.F.), Dy.C.A.(Hospitals), Dy.C.A.(E.S.) & Dy.C.A.(W.S.). The work of tabulation section and
day book section of all above offices have been already computerized. The required software was
developed “In House” without any financial burden on the Corporation. As a result considerable time
is saved while closing the accounts and the Annual Accounts for the financial year 2004-05 are
completed by 31.07.2005 as it was done in the last year also.

Corporation receives various amounts as deposits. The entire work of Deposit Section situ-
ated in Head Office is being computerized.

The work pertaining to Income Tax deducted from the bills of the contractors has already
been computerized in the year 1999 & the information to be furnished to the Income Tax Deptt., ag
per form no. 26 is now being furnished by way of C.D. from this year,

(c) Electronic Clearing System:- 1) The payment of Bills of contractors/ suppliers 2) Monthly
salary/P.F. advance of municipal employees/officers 3) Pensionary benefits to pensioners of 4
the Corporation 4) Refund of octroi was made from 01.02.2004 subject to maximum limit of Rs.5 lacs
as prescribed by the Reserve Bank of India. The upper limit of Rs.5 lacs has now been removed by
the Reserve Bank of India with effect from 15" March 2005 & hence the payment of any large amount
can be made through E.C.S.

(d) Separate Bank Account:- A separate bank account is opened with the State Bank of
India for financial transaction of all major hospitals (K.E.M., Nair, & Sion), peripheral hospitals & all
other units of health services which are provided by M.C.G.M. (Budget ‘A, Part ll). It will ease the
work of closing of monthly /annual accounts. f

In the year 2004-2005 the works such as noting of budgetary provision, tabulation of expen-
diture, payment through E.C.S., closing of accounts of health services has been successfully carried
out through computerized system at K.E.M. Hospital.

(e) Double Entry Accounting System on Accrual Basis:- At present accounts of the Cor-
poration are being maintained as per double entry accounting system on cash basis.

Huge funds are being made available by the Central Government under the National Urban
Reform Management (N.U.R.M.) Scheme subject to condition of maintaining the account on double
entry accrual based system.

With a view to get appropriate & accurate information at any given time, to have complete
transparency in all financial transactions & with a view to have effective managerial control, it is been ¥
principally decided by the administration to maintain municipal accounts of Budget ‘A’, ‘B’ & ‘E’ in the
double entry accounting system on accrual basis with effect from 01.04.2006.

It has been further decided by the administration to complete the said entire project in three
stages. Itis proposed to bring reforms in budgeting & accounting system at first stage. In second
-0
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stage, it has been decided to list, verify and to get evaluate all municipal assets. In the last stage, the
entire work of maintaining accounts in reformed budget & accounting system will be computerized.

Three

Tenders for the work of “Budget & Accounting Reforms” are already invited & “Expression of
Interest” are also called for the work of Asset Listing, Verification & Valuation. It is anticipated that
this project will be completed by 2007.

() As per directives of the Municipal Commissioner, the consolidated Annual Accounts of the
Corporation for the year 2004-2005 are being made available on the Website and at the same time
the same are being made available to Members of the Standing Committee.

8) The overall transactions pertaining to Revenue Account during the financial year 2004-05
has resulted into surplus of Rs.72,04,06,618.21. At the same time overall transactions pertaining to
Capital Fund for the year 2004-2005 has resulted in surplus amounting to Rs.193,45,29,015.39.
With these significant points consolidated annual accounts for the financial year 2004-2005 pertain-
ing to Budget ‘A, ‘B’, ‘E’ & Tree Authority are submitted herewith.

Sd/-
31-7-2005

Chief Accountant (Treasury)
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TREASURY
CONSOLIDATED ( BUDGET ‘A’)
TS (1dHEE ‘)
v Report on the accounts of the General Municipal Administration for the year 2004-2005
T R00%-00Y T HATENU HGFAIUTISERT YZITEH, Tie STIETEd WET HOT HFaTs. -
GENERAL MUNICIPAL ADMINISTRATION
T WIS JXIaH

1. The following statement summarises the transactions for the year pertaining to Revenue Budget :-

1) WIS qa e Tuie Tege AiE eIl SagTiHeEE W Gy -

Revenue Account 2004-2005 2003-2004 fﬁ!g?ﬂ 2G|
Budget ‘A’ Budget Revised Actuals Actuals
Estimates Estimates
sefdeedta | guifld ofe | gouw o | yeae ameEe Ebrcr Sy
g
G. G. G. .
OPENING BALANCE
As on1.4.2004 1960000 | 1944870000 | 2100042002 | 2024775634 | e Farewer
Income 37320267000 | 37670569000 | 37738212830 | 32802556929 | Ic4—
3 Expenditure 37317878000 | 39612436000 | 39117848213 | 32727290561 | @
Balance during the year 2389000 | -1941867000 | -1379635383 75266368 | NS Fco®
Closing Balance As on 31.3.2005 4349000 3003000 720406619 2100042002 | SETEY ficos
Reservation ST
Reservation for adjust the exp. TS THH Hoeal
incure out of advance G FAMIN HFERIR
1) Advances Sundry 117500000 117540108 | ¢) 0 3TN T
2) Contigent Fund 97788025 37631300 | R) 3TehfeHeRar feft
Opening balance has been taken from the Balance Sheet for the year 2003-2004
s firewsa 2 0 0 3-3 0 0 % TNTEAT ATRETE HYF HUATA AT L,
Provisions will have to be made against amount shown as Advance Sundry & Contingent Fund at the time of (R.E.) Revised Budget/
Budget for the Financial year 2006-2007.
2. The details of Reservation for Advances etc.
~ R) TG TS THAT 3. ATawe qufse
PARTICULARS RS. (%) Fafires
Miscellaneous Advances 117500000.00 Herol 3y TEer
Contigent Fund 97788025.00 TR it
Net Amount 215288025.00 e
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Comparataive statement showing the actual position of Surplus Cash Balance as on 31st
March, 2005 and that as shown in the Revised Estimates for 2004-2005 in Corporation Budget.

qgnwmﬁﬁzwwwox-aooqmmgmmﬁaﬁﬁﬁmuﬁ,Qoo«,ﬁ:-ﬂaaim v
@ ferorare werey feard SEifaon geTees faar s :-
Revised Actuals Variation
Estimates compared
Revenue Account (As adopted by with R. E. g oar
Budget ‘A’ the Corporation ) st
guifta 37erst g e | guil it
(R oA Hich
fiaragal SHeTgHm )
@. T @
(In Crs.) (InCrs.) (In Crs.)
OPENING BALANCE 194.49 210.00 15.52 | enodeh fieos
Income 3767.06 3773.82 6.76 | 3=
Expenditure 3961.24 3911.78 4946 | @d
Balance during the year -194.19 -137.96 56.22 | i frees
Closing Balance 0.30 72.04 71.74 | 16 Rrees
Reservation for adjust the 0.00 0.00 0.00 | s TERE FoA
exp. incure out of advance G TR HAHRA i
1)Advances Sundrary 12 30 | 2) e S A
2)Contigent Fund 10 R) areRferal
CLOSING BALANCE 0.30 50.52 42,07 | sETEr faees

3. The net unhypothecated Surplus Cash Balance as on 31-03-2005 is as under :-
3)f3g A, 00y 5 FreTes AR S U Pt @@ B -

Liabilities Amount Rs. Assets Amount Rs.
afaw B. AT @,
Miscellaneous Advances 117500000.00 Revenue Fund as per App. No. 2
Yol TS ThH ftfae &.3 AR aatel Gl
720406619.07

Contigent Fund 97788025.00
seRfera Fdt
Minimum required by Law 100000.00 w
fefergrier foRm TR
Surplus Cash Balance
Fafel g faees 505018594.07

Total (uguw) 720406619.07 Total ( Tgw) 720406619.07
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RESERVE STORES AND CAPITAL STORES

4. The poition of Capital Stores is shown below :- ( as per App. No. 7)
%) Wigae! wiTre e o iauHT 3R -
Opening Balance Stores received Total Stores issued Closing Balance
as on 01st April, 2004 during the year during the year as on 31st March, 2005
01 tfirs, 2004 Tt SR FATde TR ITEH HiewrE aivde 3L WM, 00y &
T e aH RlEED ST foema
5. @, o T kg
33166487.00 1307767.00 34474254.00 1251354.00 33222900.00
5. The Loan Liabilities at the beginning & at the end of the year are as under
5) autisdt suftn adsr@TE F e @SN ST (-
Outstanding Debt | Loans raised Repayment Loan Outstanding
BUDGET ‘A’ | ason 01.04.2004 | during the year| during the year | as on 31-03-2005 | srdweey a1
01tfys, 2004 T IS TR IS | TR Wars 3L A o0y
TST a7ae ot e E STt 31e @t
@ . T. .
Div - I 6997159634 92710600 608585292 6481284942 fam - ©
Div-1II 6497375000 0 298625000 6198750000 foimr - g9
® Div - III 4900875000 0 298625000 4602250000 fodm -
lotal 18395409634 92710600 1205835292 17282284942 Tehu

The details of the Loan raised are as stated below as per Appendix no. 11.
T SUTS AT THATell (TUTTOiT @IS YATo e -

¢) faum - o= 7700000 Loan from M. M. R. D. A. (Mega City)
85010600 Loan from M. M. R. D. A. (Nair Hospital)
92710600 Total Receipt of Loans

92710600 TOTAL

Div -1

The repayments of the Loans during the year are as under :-

Div -1 1000000

G.O.M. ( out of O.M.B.) for the year

Repayment of Govt. Loans in r/o Loans received from

1995-1996 as recommended by D.P.D.C. ( in Equal Annual Instalments )

500000
( out of O.M.B.) for the year

Repayment of Govt. Loans in /o Loans received from G.O.M.

1994-1995 as recommended by D.P.D.C. ( in Equal Annual Instalments )

147282593
34802699

Repayment of M.M.R.D.A. Loan

instalments due on

Repayment of principal amount of two semi-annual equated

30th Sept., 2003 & 31st March, 2004 paid on 15.9.03 & 15.3.04

respectively ( BUDP-I)
Repayment of Public loan

425000000 Repayment of Internal loan

TOTAL -DIV -1 608585292
DIV-II 298625000
DIV -III 298625000

TOTAL 1205835292
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SINKING FUND
e freft
5A. The position of the Sinking Fund is shown below : -
5ar) Frdra fieft et Fxifaeamymmr s - 2
Amount Interest etc Sinking Withdrawal for | Accumulation
BUDGET ‘A’ of Fund realised Fund repayment of transferred
s dEHe A as on firearoses st Instalments loan to Revenue
01.04.2004 bl Firdre st &=t EEAECiE gfea @Hd
f2.01.4.2004 st FIEH TEHH TR ST
fefieh e e ariaRd
2 3 -+ 5 6
@ 5. @. B,
Div-1 (fvm-ws)| 3227023908.56 |283916031.46 | 282711095.00| 425000000.00 484730287.84
Div-11 (fawm-3m)| 2825262981.00 |312819788.00 | 332107906.00| 297500000.00 325588167.00
Div - I (R - 8 )| 2187474702.50 |253018486.63 | 231286575.00| 582358849.21 0.00
TOTAL (wgw) 8239761592.06 [849754306.09 | 846105576.00| 1304858849.21 810318454.84
Amount of Fund | Book value of | Market Value of | Amt. Of Sinking Excess in Sinking
as on Securities and Securities with Fund which Fund as on
31.03.2005 Cash as on | Intaccrued upto| should have 31.03.2005
31.03.2005 & Cash as on accumulated
31.03.2005 |upto 31.03.2005
f2. 31.03.2005 | & 31.03.2005 |®&. 31.3.2005 vdq| fz 31.03.2005 | & 31.03.2005 st g
st Frefielt Tamm Tt 3o T e AR T Far Frir frfrmite e @ A
AR Gt | ARG TS ST SErEArE
gegd Q@ @HA | 7 31.3.2005 TS0 EE= |
g &
7 8 9 10 11
G. b. . a. B.
2883920747.18 | 2883920747.18 | 2884862453.74 | 2884862444.00 9.74
2847102508.00| 2847102507.97| 2847102500.00| 2847990725.00 -888225.00
2089420914.92 | 2089420914.92| 2090107879.00| 2090107879.00 0.00
7820444170.10| 7820444170.07| 7822072832.74 | 7822961048.00 -888215.26
The value of the Securities held in Sinking Fund on the basis of Market rates prevailing on
31st March, 2005 including accrued interest & Cash is excess than the actual amount of the Sinking
Fund which should have accumulated upto 3 1st March, 2005 by Rs. - 888215.26.
6. The position of Revenue Income is shown below :-
&) Hege S e @i ERiferenH Sk -
Budget Estimates Revised Estimates Actuals Actuals Compared with
B.E. RE:
fHFed i QU gt UUE HIHS Sl SR It i
T g Y
TS st g
. @, . 5. .
37320267000 37670569000 37738212830 417945830 67643830
Surplus / ( e ) Surplus / ( Fafes )
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6A. The position of Income through Octroi is shwon below :-

§37) FaHrATe Il A @it e 39 -

Y

Particulars Budget Revised ACTUALS Actuals compared
Estimates Estimates Current Year Previous Year with previous year
Increase(+)/Decrease(- )
3T NI AThS | WUR MR | WY auieAT SiEheiaa
GG (+) / ¥ (-)
%, % &, %. %,
Gross Collection 23000000000{ 24300000000 24707043955 22039293502 2667750453
TR STH
Deduct : Refund and
Commission Charges 750000000 750000000 584247927 690015764 -105767837
S : AT SO EAA ST
Net (Frea®) 22250000000{23550000000 | 24122796028 | 21349277738 2773518290
7. The final sanctioned grants amounts to the aggregate of Rs. 44463667000
©) W Few i IR UM . 44463667000
Rs.
Budget Grants 37325571000 FHefEHTE SRR
Additional Grants, R. G. & Transfer of Grants etc. 7138096000 Hfafa 3EH
Final Sanctioned Grants 44463667000 T Froe aife srEry

The transfer from one budget head to other without affecting the total budget provision for
the year amounted to Rs. 272212500

meﬁ—wm@mwﬁm%ﬁmwmmwmm

forderra ol FoS WER B, 272212500
B The position of the Revenue Expendnure during the year is as follows :-
AT TEge St fer e o -
Final Sanctioned Grants Actual Exp. Savings / Lapse of Grants
3ifeHa: W SFEA T @Y e /s
SR
G. G. G.
44463667000 39117848213 5345818787

9. The percentage of Expenditure on Establishment to the total Expenditure for 2004-2005 and that of the year given

below :-

R) W R00%-R 00\ Wefies VT AT Aiweltes THUT AT TTATTIEAT Gatel THRHaTi WISIGYAT 3118 -

Bndget A Establishment Cost % ge to the cost to the total Expenditure during the year
f@eT 3T AT T et Y @l ARt
2004-2005 2003-2004
@. % %

Div-1 (fawmr-u#) 10248054774 34.51% 40.01%
Div-11 (fmr-29) 2600993714 46.95% 47.21%
Div - [T ( favm - & ) 2048865327 53.00% 51.00%
TOTAL (wgor) 14897913815 38.08% 42.40%
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CAPITAL FUND & CAPITAL WORKS EXPENDITURE
Wiz fdt enfn wigaeh &m =

10. The position of Capital Fund during the year is shown below :-
10) 4T adtie; vigas Fdr ford Tt e o -

BUDGET ‘A’ Opening Net Loan | Contribution | Recoupment| Contribution Contri. from
Balanace Raised from Rev. of Adv. from M.ID.C.
as on Alc. granted for | Development B.MR.D.A.
1/4/04 2004-2005 HEGS purchase Fund and
2004-2005 eingd of P. & M. | Roads, Bridges
e S #¥ anfrgd3 | Construction and
fieares st g @d-  |Development Fund
IdEaTT A 01.04.2004 T IR wré fedren | faer el afor 7, AT
e farcoen EILIE T ot o gt § I
THAE WS g I
1 2 : 4 5 6
. % . B, %, B,
Div-1 (fm-oF) 386961586.00 0.00 1240400000.00] 216490581.0 81133533.00 92710600
Div-11  (fadm-3) 54094856.49 0.00 2250000000.00] 46879124.40 232948620.16 0
Div - I (famn - ) # 148185126.45 0.00 1100000000.00| 41323588.00 131104866.60 0
TOTAL (gFr) 589241568.94 0.00 4590400000.00] 304693293.4 445187019.76 92710600
# Contribution from Revenue A/c of Budget ‘A’
Contribution Total Capital Expenditure NET RESERVATION Total Closing Balance
from Road, Fund available % incurred Reservation for [Capital Stores | (Col. 8 + 9 + 9A) as on
Bridges, (Col.No.1to6) Clearance of Exp. 31-03-2005
Construction Sundry Advs (Col
Development feTehTa 3T yigas Lol No. 7-10)
Fund IeTay ! T T qEAEE | (TFFT &. 8+9+931)
T, IO alt @ fireft g e | frerwd | e 31.03.2005
feerg el 5. e afereM) T o6, 8 () 11) e HEH fieos
6A v 8 9 9A 10 11
. i A . s 6. .
430000000.00 | 2447696300.00 | 1734658542.00 0.00 56413.00 1734714955.00 712981345.00
0.00 | 2583922601.05 | 1787529440.94 0.00 0.00 1787529440.94 796393160.11
0.00 | 1420613581.05 | 1014992627.06 0.00 0.00 1014992627.06 405620953.99
430000000.00 | 6882232482.10 | 4537180610.00 0.00 56413.00 4537237023.00 1914995459.10

T3
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The following statement compares the Expenditure on Capital Works with the Budget & Revised Estimates

GO® T AT T anfear Fromayined spitemeiy @ QuIRT Sigmre Wisae HHale @oivll o saaeel s -

YEAR Capital Works Expenditure % ge of %ge of Actuals
4 yigaw FW T Actuals toR.E.
Bud. Estimates Rev. Estimates Actuals toB.E. I STHS AT
ad apfeRed oS | guiRa o T AFHS Ty STHSAT Ui
PR ST FaFart
2002-2003
Div-1 (fomi-w) 1509071000 1357103000 996788995 66% 73%
Div-11 (favm-29 ) 1863112000 1595639000 934927149 50% 59%
Div - III ( favm - ) 1294562000 1207791000 771005841 60% 64%
TOTAL (g ) 4666745000 4160533000 2702721985 58% 65%
2003-2004
Div-1 (fawm-o%) 2718030000 2123345000 1871497943 69% 88%
Div-II (favm-3M) 2044878000 1739221000 1263504145 62% 73%
Diy - [II ( fasmr- 9 ) 1481534000 1305061000 984135999 66% 75%
TOTAL (w5 ) 6244442000 5167627000 4119138087 66% 80%
2004-2005
Div-T (famr-us ) 4984413000 3097537000 1734658542 35% 56%
2 Div-II (faumr-23m) 2912758000 2321099000 1787529441 61% 7%
Div - [T ( fem - @9 ) 1999377000 1557178000 1014992627 51% 65%
TOTAL ( ugm ) 9896548000 6975814000 4537180610 46% 65%
TRUST FUND & EXPENDITURE
g fet anfin et
10A. The position of Trust Fund is as shown below :-
10%) farar fefieh feaet @t SafaawaTyaTor AR ;-
Opening Bal. Receipt during Total Fund Expenditure Closing Balance as on
as on 1.4.2004 2004-2005 available during 2004-05 31-3-2005
01.04.2004 2004-2005 2004-2005 31-3-2005
Tl i WA R00%-0Y TEHUT U WA R00%-0Y 3%-3-300Y Tl
firees Tl S feft Tt T AT foreers
B. 6. . 6. .
Div-1 (fm-ww)| 1085972351.34 | 154721428.49 | 1240693779.83 960649471.52 280044308.31
l Div-II (Ffum -3 ) 189969.96 0.00 189969.96 0.00 189969.96
Div - I ( fvmr - 89 ) 1124264.17 0.00 1124264.17 0.00 1124264.17
TOTAL ( ugor) 1087286585.47 | 154721428.49 | 1242008013.96 960649471.52 281358542.44

S5 -CATT
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11. The position of Investment is as under :-

11) Ty feedt Treiewmm e -
INVESTMENTS (Taau®)
TOTAL
Fixed Deposits | Current a/c Dep. | Certf. Of Dep. Securities INVESTMENTS *
gedem el | = wrede ol 39 THIT AR & TR T
T. G. G. %. @,
Div-1 (fevm-wF) | 40851388539.73 0.00 0.00 115529932.00 40966918471.73
Div - I ( fepmm- 2) - - - - 0.00
Div - I ( foqmr - 41 ) - - - - 0.00
TOTAL (uguw) | 40851388539.73 0.00 0.00 115529932.00 40966918471.73
INTEREST (=)
Fixed Deposits | Currenta/c Dep. | Certf. Of Dep. Securities TOTAL INTEREST
gEde 3 | = @i da 39 THITY ARG T A
z. & G. G. @.
Div-1 (favm-wh)| 2639568864.70 0.00 0.00 13029825.41 2652598690.11
Div - II (faw7-3M) - - - (.00
Div - Ul (fem - ) - . 0.00 N
TOTAL (ugw) 2639568864.70 0.00 0.00 13029825.41 2652598690.11

Rate of intrest during the year on current Account was nill & on Fixed Deposit from 4.25% to 13%

STREET IMPROVEMENTS
TH garon

12. The Expenditure incurred on acquisition of set backs is as under :-

[2) TeaTETaR YT TR FOITA FTEHG TY Q6! SRfaegnr 3R -

Prov. In the Revised Expenditure Balance out Amt. Of undischarged
PARTICULARS Loan Works during of provision commitment
Bud. Estimates for 2004-2005 upto 31.03.2005
2004-2005 for FI Roo0¥-oYy
Acquisition of set backs LUIGRCES GEGClLE 31.03.2005
FUIRE et Riczea e qof 7 Selear
Il e yTYERETE TEFT
2004-2005 HHre
Div-1 (fasmr-a&) 28000000.00 9287536.00 18712464.00 16227272.00
Div -1 ( foumr-3M) 21200000.00 7385131.00 | 13814869.00 0.00
Div - I ( favm - 7 ) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
TOTAL ( THT ) 49200000.00 16672667.00 | 32527333.00 16227272.00
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23 W07, FHA-TR WA Foredr Wt TRFmTOT HRTT JUATH AO-AT Frren auryrer
The position of Housing Loan to Co-op.Housing Societies of municipal employees is as under :-

2|

Loan Bal. as on 1-4-2004 Amount of loan granted Repayment of loan during Loan balance as on
during the year 2004-2005 the year 2004-2005 31-3-2005
Tttt RO e R00¥-300u AU 300%-300Yy WA AT eTF 32-3-3004
+ fa.3-¥-300% ifise dherel Ft T o) Fe
2 2 3 ¥
23,12,57,243.40 NIL 2,50,49,019.40 20,62,08,224.00
o¥ WA E-ai dufae yefmiond Judr dun-ar e autere
The position of Housing loan granted to Individual Municipal Employees is as under :-
Loan Balance Amount of loan Grand Total Repayment of loan Loan Balance
as on 1-4-2004 granted during the during the year as on 31-3-2005
year 2004-2005 2004-2005
T SRR FeerE R00¥-300u Al T S TR G R0 0%¥-R00Y 3¢-03-3004 A
fEAiF §.¥.300% Ffirert s Ft Treft Serelt argelt TSI ST e
1 2 1+2 3 4
1489679146.29 683610.00 1490362756.29 169773112.66 1320589643.63

T 300%-30 04 TR T (R) AR Tl T RN i1 spfwEaTeAT fdTaTeh S e S R FArfei
Foel 3. ¥423oy.00

BOMBAY URBAN DEVELOPMENT PROJECT-1

14. As approved by the Corporation under C.R. No. 592 of 3-10-1983 the Bombay Urban Development Project was launched in
1985 at the total initial cost of Rs. 55 crores with loan assistance from the World Bank. In 1989-90 the cost of the project was raised
to Rs. 147.62 crores due to inclusion of additional civic development works of water supply, sewerage, storm water drains efc
costing Rs. 92.02 Crores. The project completion period was also extended upto 30" September 1994 to facilitate completion of
additional and ongoing works, Incomplete works under this project will be completed from Municipal Fund.

2 Total loan receipt for the project upto 31* March 2005 is Rs. 73,27,90,849/- which includes down payment of Rs. Nil & capitalized
interest of Rs. 1,88,17,859/-. Expenditure incurred upto 31-3-2004 is Rs. 65,54,91,314.10 and total expenditure upto 31-3-2005
is Rs. 65,54,91,314.10.

PARTICULARS Rs.
Total Loan receipt upto 31-3-2005 732790849
Received during the year (Down payment only) Nil
TOTAL 732790849
Transferred to Budget ‘G' 135000000
Total loan Receipt 597790849

Expenditure upto 31.3.2004  65,54,91,314.10
Expenditure as on 31.03.2005 - -
60:40 works carried out under Budget A Nil

(This amount includes Sup. Charges) 65,54,91,314.10

As per the Subsidiary Loan Agreement, the loan alongwith capitalized interest is to be repaid in 40 semi - annual equated instalments
after moratorium of 5 years from the first withdrawal of Loan i.e.11" April, 1984. First repayment of equated instalment was due on
30" September, 1989.

Out of outstanding loan balance in respect of Budget ‘A’ & ‘G’ of Rs. 89,15,26,343.00 two semi-annual isntalments due on 30"
September, 2004 and 31¢' March, 2005 respectively have been repaid amounting to Rs. 7,66,50,766.00 (principal amount of
Rs.41,26,66,582/- plus interest of Rs. 3,53,84,184/-)leaving outstanding balance as on 31st March, 2005 of Rs. 33,44,84,160/- &
Rs. 4,29,57,817/- pertains to Budget ‘G’ to adjusted in the year 2004-05.

Local Development Programme
Ve 14A. During the year an amount of Rs. 2,74,18,509/- is received from the Collector, Mumbai City & Mumbai S.D. to carry out local
development programme 2004-05 suggested by M.L.A’s in their constituencies and expenditure of Rs. 1,48,65,173.91 was incurred
during the year 2004-05 on the programme. Some portion of expenditure for the year 2003-04 is inclusive in the year 2004-05.
14B. During the year an amount of Rs.79,38,851.00 is received from the Collector, Mumbai City & Mumbai S.D. to ¢arry out local
development programme 2004-05 suggested by M.P.s in their constituencies and expenditure of Rs. 1,03,80,936.64 was incurred
during the year 2004-05. Some portion of expenditure for the year 2003-04 is inclusive in the year 2004-05.

T 3T
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Statement showing Divisionwise position of Revenue Income & Expenditure for the fin.

Year 2004-05
REVENUE REVENUE
INCOME EXPENDITURE

Opening baiaiicC 2100042002.00

DIV 19133238156,21 29694629289.00

DIVII 6180244861.00 5539898081.00

DIVl 2424729813.00 3883320844.00

TOTAL 39838254832.21 39117848214.00

Closing Balance 720406618.21

CAPITAL FUND 2004-2005 (APPENDIX NO. 7)
PARTICULARS DIVISION - | DIVISION - I DIVISION - Il TOTAL

OPENING BALANCE (A) 406,495,152.41 |  54,004,856.49 | 148,185,126.45 | 608,775,135.35
ADD :-
LOAN RECEIPT DURING THE YEAR 92,710.600.00 92,710,600.00
RECOUPMENT OF ADVANGE 216,490580.99 | 46,879,124.40|  41,323,588.00 | 304,693,293.39
DEVELOPMENT FUND 1993 81,133,532.69 | 232,948,620.16 | 131,104,866.60 | 445,187,019.45
ROADS & BRIDGES DEVELOPMENT FUND 430,000,000.00 430,000,000.00
CONTRIBUTION FROM REVEVENUE A/C 1,240,400,000.00 | 2,250,000,000.00 | 1,100,000,000.00 | 4,530,400,000.00
TOTAL CAPITAL RECEIPT (B) 2,060,734,713.68 | 2,529,827,744.56 | 1,272,428,454.60 | 5,862,990,912.84
LESS :~

EXPENDITURE DURING THE YEAR

PART - | 1,309,558,031.00 | 1,622,596,998.94 | 844,545,222,06 | 3,776,700,252.00
PART - I 425,100,510.80 | 164,932,442.00 | 170,447,405.00 | 760,480,357.80
CAPITAL STORES 56,41,3.00 56,413.00
TOTAL CAPITAL EXPENDITURE (C) 1,734,714,954.80 | 1,787,529,440.94 | 1,014,992,627.06 | 4,537,237,022.80

CLOSING BALANCE (A+B-C)

732,514,911.29

796,393,160.11

405,620,953.99

1,934,529,025.39
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Xix Al
EDUCATION FUND
37. (i) The following statement summaries the transaction for the year pertaining to Revenue
Budget.
2004-05
Particulars Budget Revised Actuals Actuals
Estimates Estimates 2003-04
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
Opening Balance 21299 21155 21155 21299
Income 6476416000 | 5223629000 | 5086164008 | 531 6534024
Expenditure 6476416000 [ 5223629000 [ 5086164085 | 5221026668
Surplus (+) or Deficit (-)
during the year -77 +95507356
Balance +21299 +21155 +21078 +95528655
Add: Decrease or increase in Reservation +95507500
Closing Balance +21299 +21155 +21078 +21155
(Surplus) (Surplus) (Surplus) (Surplus)
(i) The net unhypothecated Surplus Cash Balance on 31-3-2005 was as under :-
Liability Amount Assets Amount
Rs. Rs.
Miscellaenous Advance 11418 Surplus Revenue
On Account payment 95507500 Fund as per
Minimum required by law 20000 Appendix No.59 95539996
Surplus Cash Balance 1078
Total 95539996 Total 95539996
J- 271

Note : Miscellaneous Advance Adjustable

Miscellaneous Advances recoverable

Total as per Appendix No.67
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(iii) The Loan Liabilities at the beginning and at the end of the year were as under :-
Opening Debt on Loan raised Repayment of debt | Outstanding Debt
1st April 2004 during the year during the year on 31-3-2005
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. S
771900000 40000000 731900000
(iv) The position of Sinking Fund is as shown below :-
Amount of Fund Interestetc  [Sinking Fund | Withdrawal for Excess Amount of
on st April 2004 realised Instalments Re-payment | Accumulation Fund on
of Loans transferred to 31-03-2005
Rev. A/C
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
346547342 26117384 33946362 40000000 84089089 282521999
Book value of Market Value of | Amount of Sinking | Excess in Sinking
Securities and Cash Securities with Fund which should Fund as on
as on 31-3-2005 interest accrued have accumulated 31-3-2005
upto 31-3-2005 upto 31-3-2005
and cash as
on 31-3-2005 A
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs,
282521999 282610489 282610488 1
The value of securities held in Sinking Fund Account on the basis of Market rates prevailing on 31st
March, 2005 including accrued interest and cash is more than the actual amount of the Sinking Fund which
should have upto 31st March, 2005 Rs.1/-.
INCOME
(V) Position of the Income excluding the Special Contribution from Budget ‘A’ during the year
2004-2005 is as shown below :-
Increase(+)/ Decrease(-) Compared with
Budget Revised
Estimates Estimates Actuals Budget Revised
Estimates Estimates
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
3577560000 3604520000 2988523208 -589036792 -615996792
S

To cover the deficit, an amount of Rs. 209,76,40,800/- as against Budget Estimates of Rs.289,88,56,000/-
and Revised Estimates of Rs.161,91,09,000/- has been taken from Budget ‘A’ as Special Contribution during

the year.

The rates of Education Cess is leived at a uniform rate of 12.00% of the rateable value from 1-4-2000.

~-371




XXi 3
EXPENDITURE
(VI) The final sanctioned Grants amounted in the aggregate to Rs.647,64,16,000/- as follows :-
% PARTICULARS Rs.
Budget Grants 6476416000
Add : Revised Estimates
Reserved for On Account Payment
Renewed Grants for previous years Expenditure
Additional Grants
Final Sanctioned Grants 6476416000
(VII) Position of the Revenue Expenditure during the year :-
Reserved for Amount
Final Grant Actuals On Account Payment Total Balance Grant Reserved for Balance of
2004-05 2004-05 in 2004-05 Expenditure as on Renewal Grants treated
(Payable to Budget A) 2004-05 31.3.2005 during the year as savings
2005-06
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
A 6476416000 5086164085 5086164085 1390251915 . 1390251915

(VII) The percentage of Establishment cost inclusive of expenditure on Dearness Allowance,
Provident Fund and Pension etc. charges to the total expenditure for 2004-05 as compared
with the previous year’s percentage is given below :-

Establishment Cost Percentage to the total Expenditure during
2004-05 2004-05 2003-04
Rs.
t Budget ‘E’ 4051127581 79.64 74.92
LOAN FUND
(ix) Position of the Loan Fund during the year :-
Opening Loan Contribution Other Capital Closing
Balance as on Receipts from Receipts Total Works Balance as on
1.4.2004 Revenue A/c Expenditure | 31.3.2005
3
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
249702338 85000000 74197837 | 408900175 | 270033531 | 138866644

<-371
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xxii
(x)  The following statement compares the expenditure on Capital Works with the Budget and
Revised Estimates during the last three years :-
Loan and Trust Fund
Year Budget Revised Percentage of | Percentage of ¥
Estimates Estimates Actuals Actuals to Actuals to
Budget Revised
Estimates Estimates
Rs. Rs. Rs.
2002-03 444389000 183419000 89169914 20.0 48.6
2003-04 316043000 502604000 259046088 81.9 515
2004-05 569087000 387347000 270033531 47.4 69.7
(xi) Position of the Primary School Building Construction Fund during the year :-
Opening Compensation | Contribution Transfer Closing
Balance received from from Interest on Total to Balance
1-4-2004 the Budget ‘A’ Investment Loan 31-3-2005
Landlord (Revenue A/C) Fund
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
632236551 3375880 70000000 40905705 746518136 746518136
(xii) Position of the Primary School Building Maintenance Fund during the year :- .
Opening Contribution from Interest on Transfer to Closing
Balance Budget ‘A’ Investment Total Loan Fund Balance
1-4-2004 (Revenue A/C) 31-3-2005
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
1250000000 1250000000 1250000000
J-37(\
Sd/- 22-8-05 Sd/- 22-8-05 Sd/- 22-8-05
MUNICIPAL CHIEF ACCOUNTANT A. M. C MUNICIPAL COMMISSIONER
CHIEF AUDITOR (TREASURY) (PROJECT)
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CONSOLIDATED APPENDIX NO. 3
BUDGET ‘A’
INCOME

STATEMENT SHOWING RECEIPTS DURING THE YEAR 2004-05 AND BALANCE TO THE CREDIT OF MUNICIPAL GENERAL
FUND AS ON 31-03-2005

+ Particulars- Credit Head DIV-l DIV-Ii DIv-Ili TOTAL
CITY W.S. ES
1 2 3 4 5
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
BUDGET ESTIMATE ‘A’ (PART-I)
| - General Tax, Indirect Taxation
Miscellaneous Revenue
A - General Taxes at 26 per cent
(1) From the Public 804899448 1985445381 614313733 3404658562
{2)  From Government 52188739 * : 52188739
(3)  From Port Trust . s - 0
(4)  From Improvement Schemes Properties - - & 0
(5) From Central Railway 4 # 2 0
(6) From Western Railway - - - 0
(7)  FromMunicipal Department 764731 - - 764731
Total ‘A’ 857852918 1985445381 614313733 3457612032
B - (a) Octroi
(1)  Through Port Trust 2825588312 - - 2825588312
(2)  Through Central Railway 392945085 . - 392945085
, (3)  Through Western Railway 42205193 - & 42205193
(4) Through the Octroi Establishment 21433883340 - - 21433883340
(5)  Through Postal Service 12422026 - - 12422026
Total 24707043955 0 0 24707043955
Deduct - Refunds and Commission charges 584247927 % = 584247927
Total - (a) Octroi 24122796028 0 0 24122796028
(b) Miscellaneous Receipts 199249051 - - 199249051
Total - 'B’ 24322045079 0 0 24322045079
BB - Theatre Tax 1414097 1636368 978280 4028745
C - Other Receipt
(@ Grant-in-aid of the fees for Land,
Conveyance, Music, etc. Licences - - - 0
(b) Grant-in-aid in respect of fines for
offences against the Law 26311098 - - 26311098
(¢) Interestrealised -
(1)  Int. and profit on invest of Surplus
loans and other balances - 38204088 16445223 54649311
(2) Int. on loans adv. to the Co-op. Hsg.
a7 Soc.spons_ored by Mun. employees
and Councillor 14109317 - - 14109317
(3) Interest on loans advanced to the :
Individual Mun. emp. for housing 19488449 = = 19488449
(4) Int. on advance granted to the Munl.
employees for purchase of vehicle 63815 - - 63815
Total-(c) > 33661581 38204088 16445223 88310892

T 571l
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Particulars- Credit Head DIV- Div-l DIV-Ill TOTAL
CITY W.S. ES.
1 2 3 4 5
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.

(d) Miscellaneous -

(1)  Contribution from Municipal Servant }
toward Pension etc., Fund - 7 - 0
(2) Miscellaneous Receipts 171389261 22791720 3591612 197772593
@) Miscellaneous fees 40238385 3690238 2298564 46227187
4  Rentof Buildings and Land 1230777 - - 1230777
(5) Sale proceeds of scrap materials 3774294 597536 252132 4623962
(6) Penalty for Municipal Taxes 5725471 34750081 8333041 48808593
(7)  Rece.from BEST for MCA Audit staff 15977142 - 7 15977142
(8) LawCharges 4773062 - - 4773062
Total-(d) 243108392 61829575 14475349 319413316

(e) Receipts on account of
Brihanmumbai Mahanagarpalika

(1)  Advertisement 8925 - - 8925
(2) Sale of Municipal Journal 9084 - - 9084
(3) Miscellaneous Receipts 12115 - - 12115

Total-(e) 30124 0 0 30124

(f) Receipts from C.T.I. &R.C.

(1)  Miscellaneous Receipts - 243355 - 243355
(2) Reimbursement towards the
expenditure of training to the staff

() From Budget'G’ s 2884000 - 2884000
(i)  From other than Budget ‘G’ 2 0 5 0
Total-(f) 0 3127355 0 3127355
(g) Receipts from Bombay Municipal Security
Force, Band Service 25926 - < 25926 P
Total-(g) 25926 - - 25926
{h) Receipts from PRO Department
(1) Miscellaneous Receipts 222651 . : 222651
(2) Receipts from Sale of Civic Dairy 314361 - - 314361
Total-(h) 537012 0 0 537012
TOTAL- C 303674133 103161018 30920572 437755723
D - Receipts on account of proportionate cost of
Collection of Education Cess 4498484 2994052 5166945 12659481
Total - 1 25489484711 2093236819 651379530 28234101060
2 - Museums
A- Miscellaneous Receipts 90 - - 90
Total - 2 90 0 0 90
ES

3 - Free Reading Rooms and Libraries
A - Reading Rooms and Libraries
(1) Miscellaneous Receipt - - i ,

Total -3 0 0 0 0
4 - Municipal High School-
A-Fees
(@) Tution Fees 1929358 - - 1929358
(b) Admission Fees 17873 - - 17873 3
(c) TermFees 342365 = s 342365
Total-A 2289596 0 0 2289596
B - Grant-in-Aid from Govemment 286505000 - - 286505000
C - Miscellanecus 153539 - = 153539
Total - 4 288948135 0 0 288948135

T- 3n
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Particulars- Credit Head DIV-I DIV-Ii DIV-ll TOTAL
CITY W.S. ES.
1 2 3 4 5
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
5 - Solid Waste Management
A - Other Receipts
(1) Saleof rights 266782 266782
(2) Miscellaneous Receipts 58070806 33231563 14234089 105536458
(3) Miscellaneous fees 118660458 128961562 62184905 309806925
(4) Rent of Buildings and Lands 915934 577864 926889 2420687
(5) Receipt from Bio-medical Waste 8742035 - 8742035
Total - 5 186656015 162770989 77345883 426772887
6 - S.W.Drains
A - Other Receipts
(a) - Miscellaneous
(1) Miscellaneous Receipts 3602432 848774 9028230 13479436
(2) Cont. from Bud G for meeting part Rev.
Exp. of SWD s 0
Total - 6 3602432 848774 9028230 13479436
7 - Mechanical and Electrical
A - Miscellaneous -
(1)  Mechanical 301057 - 301057
(@) Transport 3039166 3000 - 3042166
(8) Miscellaneous Receipts 2783302 2602183 2241480 7626965
Total- A 6128525 2605183 2241480 10970188
B - Interest and profit on investment of
Motor Vehicle (Third Party) Insurance Fund 135485 s 135485
Total - 7 6259010 2605183 2241480 11105673
8 - Buildings, Land Acquisition and Management
A - Sale proceeds of Surplus Land 2058358 5 7 2058358
B - Other Receipts -
(@) Rentof Buildings 12928152 800001 11519 13739672
(p) Ground Rent 4205342 200687 24898 4430927
() Miscellaneous Receipts
(1) Miscellaneous Receipts ( D. P.) 646390121 1444447909 476526197 2567364227
(2) Miscellaneous Receipts ( Estate ) 6009124 - 6009124
(3) Miscellaneous Fees 49587188 113045830 68130461 230763479
(4)Fines 47102048 24442729 & 71544777
Total (c) 749088481 1581936468 544656658 2875681607
(d) Rent from Industrial estates 1684057 - - 1684057
(e) Sale of D.P.Sheets, D.C.Rules, D.P.remarks 2812672 - 177440 2990112
(f) Sale of certified copy of B from form-I,
Plan area certificate T.P. remarks etc. 293405 = ~ 293405
(g) Betterment charges
() Betterment Charges ) 570360 - 570360
(i)  Lucrative charges ) 1951932 490392 2442324
(i)  Premium etc. ) 63060 - 63060
2585352 490392 0 3075744

Total-(g)

T



1° 6
Particulars- Credit Head DIVl DIV-il DIV-ill TOTAL
cITYy w.s ES.
1 2 3 4 5
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
(h) Scrutiny fees for TDR & acco. reservation etc. 113182676 - 113182676
Total - B 886780136 1583427548 544870515 3015078199
C - Receipt from Development charge 135222554 388247701 218508111 741978366
Deduct: Amount trf. to Development Fund as
us.124 J(2) of MRTP(Amended)Act, 1992 135222554 388247701 218508111 741978366
Total - C 0 0 0 0
Total - 8 888838494 1583427548 544870515 3017136557
9 - Fire Brigade
A - Fire Tax at 2.5- per cent
(1) Fromthe Public 112466835 295813576 88444095 496724506
(2) FromGovemment 4498723 5 4498723
(38) FromPort Trust - 0
(4)  FromImprovement Schemes Properties = 0
(5) From Central Railway - 0
(6) From Western Railway - 0
(7)  From Municipal Department % 0
Total-A 116965558 295813576 88444095 501223229
B - Other Receipts
(1) Miscellaneous Receipts 1125526 1616262 165582 2907370
(2) Capitation Fees 17023321 36114584 16649170 69787075
(3) Rece. from BPT on a/c. of Maint. of Fire St. 77211 - 77211
Total- B 18226057 37730846 16814752 72771655
Total -9 135191615 333544422 105258847 573994884
10 0 Licencing, Removal of Encroachments on
Public Streets, Act 1948,
A 0 Licences for Dangerous and Offensive Trades 34606402 36304020 23037399 93947821
B - Removal of encroachment on Public Streets -
(@) Licences for Squartters and Hawkers and
fees for Removal of Encroachments 34413921 10704072 5401687 50519680
{b) Lice. for stall boards & Fees for removal
of unauthorised projections 48878686 2672087 1555065 53105838
(c) Sale proceeds of auction of goods seized
by private lorries on hire. - -
Total-B 83292608 13376159 6956752 103625519
C - Miscellaneous -
(1)  Miscellaneous Receipts 62227991 10473230 1148604 73849825
(2) Advertisements 123122089 114548904 31901173 269572166
(3) Ground Rent 31868663 5671145 3659560 41199368
(4)  Receipts from Hawking & Non Hawking
Zones - 4557 3620271 3624828
Total-C 217218742 130697836 40329608 388246186
Total - 10 335117751 180378015 70323759 585819525

T-37H
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Particulars- Credit Head DIV-| DIV-lI DIV-lil TOTAL
CITY W.S. ES;
1 2 3 4 5
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
11 - Administration of Shops and Establishment Act
A - Miscellaneous
(@) Grant-in-aid from Government for the
Administration of Shops and Establishment
Act 1948 5 a 0
(b)  Registration etc. fees 59416213 39399472 19616950 118432635
(¢) Miscellaneous 2282191 7911387 1553680 11747258
Total - 11 61698403 47310859 21170630 130179892
12 - Garden Recreation Centres and Open Spaces
A - Miscellaneous
(1)  Miscellaneous Receipts 1348033 209943 132581 1690557
(2) Rentof Buildings and Lands 1074760 4921 5915 1085596
(3) Rentof Open Air Theatre 789627 1741031 2530658
(4) Receipts from V.J.B.Udyan & Zoo 9107147 2 9107147
(5) Receipts from Other Gardens 407218 18218 8164 433600
(6) Receipts from M.G.M.O.Swimming Pool 7879957 - - 7879957
(7) Receipts from Raja Baldeodas Birla
Kreeda Kendra 3368705 2 3368705
(8) Receipts from S.V.P. Swimming Pool,
Kandivali 4854653 4854653
(9) Receipts from Ghatkopar Lions Municipal
Swimming Pool - 4486219 4486219
(10)  Receipts from Deenanath Mangeshkar
Natya Griha, Vile Parle, 5443299 s 5443299
(11)  Receipts from Nirlon Olympic Swimming
Pool, Goregaon. 8526 = 8526
(12)  Receipts from General Arun Kumar Vaidya
Swimming Pool, Chembur - 2960325 2960325
(13) Receipts from Prabodhankar K.S. Thakare
Natya Mandir 9840143 . 9840143
Total - 12 23975447 22120734 7593204 53689385
13 - Markets -
A - Miscellaneous -
(1) Stallage charges 40289867 18600774 8844293 67734934
(2) Squatter’s fees 5870030 3792006 915336 10577372
(3) Miscellaneous Receipts 58763059 11745930 4343425 74852414
(4)  Rentof Buildings and Lands 8893926 636990 83992 9614908
(5) Licence fees from Private Markets Owners 1614337 204460 1882 1820679
(6) Veterinary Department Fees 31130 44054 - 75184
Total - 13 115462348 35024214 14188928 164675490
14 - DEONAR ABATTOIR
A - Miscellaneous
(1) FairFees - 25268031 25268031
(2) Slaughter Fees 82880727 82880727
(3) Miscellaneous Receipts - 9954696 9954696
(4) Rentof Buildings - 3532649 3532649
Total - 14 0 0 121636103 121636103

=- 27l
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Particulars- Credit Head DIv- DIv-1t DIV-HlI TOTAL
CITY W.S. ES.
1 2 3 4 5
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
15 - Traffic Operation, Roads and Bridges -
A - Wheel Tax -
(1)  Wheel Tax 2586943 264507 109395 2960845
(2) Road Grant 30560 - 30560
Total-A 2617503 264507 109395 2991405
B - Contribution from Government in lieu of Tolls - 0
C - Other Receipts
(@) Ground Rent -
(1) From Private Parties 3903947 7728792 1872850 13505589
(b) Miscellaneous
(1) Miscellaneous Receipts 65280571 133432271 30659568 229372410
(2) Miscellaneous Fees 13623659 10633794 58858382 83115835
(3) Rent of Buildings and Lands 11386704 3107 - 11389811
(4) Rent of shop in subway - 0
(5) Royalty % o
Total-(b) 90290934 144069172 89517950 323878056
() Interest realised on Donations 7311 - 7311
Total-C 94202191 151797964 91390800 337390955
D - Receipt from “Pay & Park” Scheme 40225889 135868 2 40361757
E - Street Tax 442116332 1086417294 346426420 1874960046
F - Receipt from Seizure of Vehicles 4909977 13940 4923917
G- Receipt from Optical Fibre Cable Co, Normative
Cost % - 0
H- Receipts pertaining to Construction of Hollow
foothpath - 0
Total - 15 584071892 1238615633 437940555 2260628080
16 - Contribution from :-
(A)  Contribution from Capital Funds To
Revenue Account of Loan Works Staff 165147799 98854983 68223397 332226179
®) Supervision Charges on account of
works carried out under B.U.D.P.-I 222169 g - 222169
Total - 16 165369968 98854983 68223397 332448348
17 - Extraordinary Receipts -
(a) Int.asNetPremia Fund & Ex. Int. on Sink.Fund 484849122 281957015 233702176 1000508313
(b)  Withdrawal from Pension Fund. " 2 0
Total - 17 484849122 281957015 233702176 1000508313
18 - Transfers from the B.E.S.& T. Fund -
(@) Under Section 460KK(2)(v) of the B.M.C.Ac] - -
(b)  Under Section 460LL(1)(d) of the B.M.C.Act - . A
Total - 18 0 0 0 0
19 - Rebate from Government on account of Collection
(a) Education cess levied by Government 5385108 12767649 779099 18931856
(b) Employment Guarantee Cess « 3 # 0
(c) House Repairs Cess in the City 26440228 - - 26440228
(d) Urbanimmovable property Tax in the City - - - 0
(e) Maharashtra Tax on Buildings - - 0
Total - 19 31825336 12767649 779099 45372084

JT- 371
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Particulars- Credit Head DIV-I DIV-Ii Div-Iil TOTAL
CITY W.S. E.S.
1 2 3 4 5
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
20 - Share in Entertainment Tax 6000000 0 0 6000000
21 - Share in Non-agricultural Assessment Tax &
Share in land Revenue 4200000 4200000
22 - Recoveries against o/s dues expected from
St. Govt. - 0
23 - Settlemt of court cases and recoveries of property| 0
taxes towards past and previous outstandings. - 0
Total Income (Part-1) 28811550768 6093462837 2365682336 37270695941
Budget Estimates ‘A’ Part-l|
31 - Public Health Department
A - Interest realised on Donations 300 300
B - Miscellaneous
(1)  Miscellaneous Receipts 6837523 4054434 2568594 13460551
(2) Miscellaneous fees 39262760 34576710 17196954 91036424
(3) Rent of Buildings and Lands 2365209 486523 212587 3064319
(4)  Receipts from the Govt. for A.H.0.
( Surveylance ) 4000 1673680 - 1677680
(5) Receipt from State Gowt. for lethal chamber 0
(6) Receipt from Budget ‘E’ for Mobile Health
Unit = 0
(7)  Receipt from State Govt. for out Reach
Service 46573591 S 46573591
Total-B 95043083 40791347 19978135 155812565
C - Tax on Dog
(@) Tax on dog at Rs.100/- per dog per annum 167050 150400 47490 364940
(b) Miscellaneous Receipts 26945 29000 55945
Total-C 193995 179400 47490 420885
Total - 31 P.H.D. 95237378 40970747 20025625 156233750
32 - Medical Relief & Education
A - Interest Realised on
(1)  Donation from the Public 76356 - - 76356
(@) Hospital Fund (for the several Ward at the
King-VIl Edward Memorial Hospital) 130325 - - 130325
(3) Donation from the Establishment of Blood
Bank at K.E.M.Hospital 4632 = 4632
(4)  Hospital and Dispensary Fund 5 14445 & 14445
Total-A 211313 14445 0 225758
B - Miscellaneous
(1) Miscellaneous Receipts 9886297 17767959 16675964 44330220
(2) Miscellaneous Fees 4059903 13708732 10580314 28348949
(3) RentofBuildings & Lands 1378625 2041701 485582 3905908
(4) Receipts from M.M.R. Vaccination 98610 - - 98610
Total-B 15423435 33518392 27741860 76683687
C - Receipts from Hospitals
(1) K.E.M.Hospital 46359280 - - 46359280
(2 L.T.M.G.Hospital 25121249 = 3 25121249
(3) B.Y.L.Nair Hospital 21308604 - - 21308604
Total-C 92789133 0 0 92789133

- 3711
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Particulars- Credit Head DIV-I DIV- DIV-Ili TOTAL
CITY W.S E.S.
1 2 3 4 5
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
D - Receipts from Medical College
(1) G.S.M.College 28143087 * 28143087
(2) T.N.M.College 17635794 17635794
(3) L.T.MM.College 13309178 - - 13309178
4)  N.H.Dental College 10211030 - - 10211030
Total-D 69299089 0 0 69299089
E - Receipts from Examination of M.R.I. At K.E.M.
Hosp. 3274350 - 3274350
F - Fees for Examination of C.T.Scan at
(1)  B.Y.L.Nair Hospital 3400068 s = 3400068
(2) K.E.M.Hospital 13058480 “ 13058480
(3) L.T.M.G.Hospital 8362884 - 8362884
Total-F 24821432 0 0 24821432
G - Grant in Aid from Gowt. in respect of family welfare
programme to run bureau Office Urban Family
Welfare Centre and post partem programme units. 13852172 - 13852172
H - Grant from World Bank through State/Central
Govt. for India Popuiation Project - V. o 0
Total-32 M.R. & E. 219670924 33532837 27741860 280945621
33 - Measures to control environmental Air Pollution
in Greater Bombay
A - Miscellaneous
(1)  Miscellaneous Fees 6600094 12278440 11279992 30158526
(2) Miscellaneous Receipts 56996 = 56996
(3) Rentof Buildings 121996 = 121996
Total - 33 6779086 12278440 11279992 30337518
Total Income Part - Il 321687388 86782024 59047477 467516889
Total Income Part | + II 29133238156 6180244861 2424729813 37738212830

=370
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CONSOLIDATED APPENDIX NO.4
BUDGET ‘A’
EXPENDITURE
STATEMENT SHOWING THE ACTUAL EXPENDITURE INCURRED DURINGTHEYEAR 2004-05
. Particulars - Debit Heads DIV-I DIV-II DIV-iil TOTAL
CITY W.S. ES:
1 2 3 4 5
(Part-1)
|-General Supervision, Collection of Revenueetc.
A-General Superintendence
(a) Corporation and Standing Committee 105195523 - - 105195523
(b) Chief Auditor's Establishment 94709067 14844123 12325172 121878362
(c) Municipal Commissioner's Personal
and General Office 147032161 4382881 3032267 154447309
(d) Audit and Accounts Establishment 182787248 44503947 29042131 256333326
(e} Labour Officer’s Establishment 5889030 1364979 890579 8144588
(f) Brihan Mumbai Mahanagar Palika Patrika 615417 294371 - 909788
(g) Public Relation Officer's Department 14491550 70673947 . 85165497
(h) Bombay Municipal Security Force 183413422 2251754 79613245 265278421
(i) Chief Complaint Officer's Establishment 2945163 16386731 937681 19269575
(j) Civic Training Institute & Research Centre - - -
i (k) Mobile Squad incl. Police force for removing
encroachment, unauthorised structure. 35170670 . & 35170670
(1) Chief Officer (Enquiry) 18358371 - v 18358371
(m)Department of Planning 5379048 . - 5379048
(n)Ward Committee 7740367 - - 7740367
(p)Disaster Management Control and central 1624404 - - 1624404
(g)Chief Protocol & Liasion Officer 500819 ¥ - 500819
Total ‘A’ 805852260 153702733 125841075 1085396068
B - Collection of Revenue
) (a) Property and Wheel Tax Establishment 149284039 99804413 71634564 320723016
(b) Octroi Establishment 375044042 - - 375044042
(c) Theatre Tax Establishment 131754 187538 - 319292
Total ‘B' 524459835 99991951 71634564 696086350
C - Upkeep and Guarding of Municipal Offices 54944972 31327683 9645089 95917744
D - General Stores I to VIl & (d) Comp. Ze.1 12807534 - - 12807534
VI - Purchase of Stores 47408017 - - 47408017
J Deduct - Recoveries from User Deptt. -55418676 ; % -55418676
b) Computer Cell 3730494 - » 3730494
Total ‘D' 8527369 0 0 " 8527389
E - Legal Department 74503743 1700879 648335 76852957
F - Miscellaneous Charges 15189612 183211 885563 16258386

Tl
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CONSOLIDATED APPENDIX NO. 4 (Contd.)
Particulars - Debit Heads DIV DIV-II DIV-II TOTAL
cITY WS. ES.
1 2 3 4 5
G - Election Expens. 3449899 - - 3449899 3
Total Ato G 1486927689 286906457 208654626 1886571029

Deduct-Prop.onof Gen. Superintendence chargeable
to Water Supply and Sew. Dept., Fire Brigade,
Markets, Traffic Operations Imp. Schemes

Account and Education Fund Account -320862279 -88010818 -64849900 -473722997
Total Ato G 1166065410 198895639 143804726 1508765775
H - Ward Computerisation 1185270 693421 488823 2367514
J-Debt Charges 71402721 31250921 11565087 114218729
| - Information Technology 195438 - - 195438
Total -1 1238848839 230839981 155858636 1625547456

II-Museum
A - Dr.Bhau Daji Lad Museum 2227002 - . 2227002

Il - Free Reading Rooms and Libraries
A -Municipal Free Reading Rooms and Libraries - -

B - Debt Charges - )

Total -1l 0 0 0
IV - Municipal High Schools

A - Municipal High Schools 357261734 - - 357261734 A
B- Pension Charges 120500773 - - 120500773
C - LUP for payment of arrears due to Rev. of Grades — - —
D -L/P for meeting Estt. cost on account of Rev. of Gr. —_ - =

Total - IV 477762507 0 0 477762507

V - Solid Waste Management
A - Superintendence and Inspection 191042130 111277192 98250592 400569914
B - Conservancy Services 1632036572 1093997588 626537019 3352571179
C - Conservancy services in Municipal Slum 122563046 141081139 189525862 453170047
D - Conservancy services in declared Pvt. slums 89371 - - 89371
E - Maint. of dumping ground & refuse transport sta, 10095475 17962142 26398842 54456459
F - Collection, Transport & Disposal of
Bio-Medical Waste 27966870 9 - 27966870

G - Project Division Infra structure services etc. 344050 - — 344050
H - Debt Charges 35145328 28150212 51791063 115086603

Total -V 2019282841 1392468273 992503378 4404254492

Vi-S.W.Drains }

A - Maintenance of S.W.Drains 148631763 189572282 153602317 491806362
B - Debt Charges 82239606 152961341 116975875 352176822

Total -VI 230871370 342533623 270578192 843983185

T 370




13 h7
CONSOLIDATED APPENDIX NO. 4 (Contd.)
Particulars - Debit Heads DIV-| DIV-II DIV-lil TOTAL
CITY W.S. ES.
1 2 3 4 5
X VIl -Mechanical and Electrical
A - Electric Installation (Plg.Desig and Const.)
(a) 5078431 ‘ - 5078431
(b) 5989946 - - 5989946
Total A 11068377 0 0 11068377
B - Municipal Work Shop 66687840 17853207 11387491 95928538
Deduct - Recoveries from User Department -9695397 -106766 - -9802163
Total B 56992443 17746441 11387491 86126375
C - Municipal Foundry 5658454 — - 5658454
Deduct - Recoveries from User Department 644374 - - -644374
Total C 5014080 0 0 5014080
D - Municipal Power Laundry 41828390 - . 41828390
Deduct - Recoveries from User Department -30575345 4 - -30575345
Total D 11253045 0 0 11253045
E - Mechanical Transport 513087883 235975869 273149504 1022213256
Deduct - Recoveries from User Department -412328699 -150394109 -170009322 -732732130
Total E 100759184 85581760 103140182 289481126
A Total -Vii 185087129 103328201 114527673 402943003
Vili - Building Land Acquisition and Management
A- City Engineer’s Central Office Establishment 45097356 39677529 23256927 108031812
B - Inspection and Supervision of Private Buildings 48574636 13040195 8495415 70110246
C - Architectural 3921351 - - 3921351
D - Land Acquisition and Management 29636634 1070674 24640 30731948
E - Insp. & Sup. of Factories Workshops and
work places 3532655 5301738 2022143 10856536
F - Industrial Estate 2066009 151258 - 2217267
G- Development Plan and Town Planning Scheme 33832992 365006 145843 34343931
H - Debt Charges 32433251 44932209 63380878 140746338
| -Ward Maintenance 15912121 4763414 4220545 24896080
Deduct Recovery from User Department -17176 - -86134 -103310
Deduct 2%z % Supervision chargeable to
Imp. Scheme. -581846 - - -581846
TotalVill 214407983 109302113 101460257 425170353
IX - Fire Brigade
A-Maintenance 235474660 94075245 59456718 389006623
Y B - Proportion of Gen. Sup. & Collection of Revenue] 10482781 3004573 1984751 . 15472105
C-Debt Charges 22510233 23537564 16129830 62177627
D - Contribution to the Fire Brigade employees
(Ope. Staff) Accident Compensation Fund 1000000 - - 1000000
Total - IX . 269467674 120617382 77571299 467656355

- 374l
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CONSOLIDATED APPENDIX NO.4 (Contd.)

Particulars - Debit Heads DIV-I DIV-II DIVl TOTAL
ciTy WS. ES.
1 2 3 4 5
X -Licensing,Removal of Encroachment >
on Public Street
A - Licensing Establishment 38388568 14964010 10233458 64086036
B - Removal of Encroachments on Public Streets 57076491 18068726 10415722 85560939
C - Debtcharges 18430 - 254834 273264
Total - X 95983490 33032736 20904014 149920240
X1-Administration of Shops and Estt. Act 1968
A -Administration of Shops & Establishment Act, 1948 21471746 8468723 6094034 36034503
Total - Xi 21471746 8468723 6054034 36034503
Xl - Gardens and Open Spaces
A - Gardens
(a) V.J.B.Udyan 20200951 - - 20200951
(b)Misc. Gardens, Open Spaces, Band Stands etc. 70822596 46236623 32312726 149371945
(c) Zoo 12429535 - - 12429535
Total A 103453082 46236623 32312726 182002431
B - New Gardens, Recreation Grounds etc. -5168 - - -5168
C - Open Air Theatres 1312443 1464550 - 2776993 i
D - M.G.M.O.Swimming Pool 16630821 - . 16630821
E - Raja Baldeo Das Birla Krida Kendra 2054802 - - 2054802
F- S.V.Patel Swimming Pool Kandivali - 3740228 . 3740228
G- Ghatkopar Lion's Mun. Swimming Pool - - 3171487 3171487
H-Deenanath Mangeshkar Natya Griha atVile Parle - 5378539 - 5378539
- Nirlon Olympic Municipal Swimming Pool Goregaon - 812807 . 812807
J-Gen. Arunkumar Vaidya Swimming Pool, Chembur i - 8410244 8410244
K- Prabhodhankar K.S. Thakre Natya Mandir,Borivali(W] 7 9234412 - 9234412
L - DebtCharges 29595821 66802111 34264313 130662245
Total - Xil 153041801 133669270 78158770 364869841
Xill - Markets
A -Markets
(a) - Central Office 6417547 5151951 1589362 13158860
(b) - Municipal Markets 124083249 44514073 21628988 190226310
(c) - Private Markets 2448276 - - 2448276
(d) - Refrigerator at M.J.PMarket 100917 - - 100917
(e) - Veterinary — 494945 —_ 494945 ¥
Total A 133049990 50160969 23218350 206429309
B - Proportion of General Superintendence 31130502 8175262 3755336 43061100
C-DebtCharges . 165130411 5776998 6631184 177538593
Total - Xill 329310903 64113229 33604870 427029002

X214
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CONSOLIDATED APPENDIX NO. 4 (Contd.)

Particulars - Debit Heads DIV-l DIV-II DIV-I TOTAL
cIry W.S. ES,
1 2 3 4 5
X XIV-DEONAR ABATTOIR
A-Deonar Abattoir - - 191545548 191545548
B- Proportion of Gen. Supdt. - - 5903750 5903750
C- Debt Charges - - 16426566 16426566
Total - XIV 0 0 213875864 213875864
XV -Traffic Operations, Roads and Bridges
A-General 54010269 25614314 23392143 103016726
B - Traffic Planning and Operation 58436189 12666787 3600 71106576
C- Roads, Bridges Planning and Design 439155 56256 - 495411
D - Road and Bridge Maintenance 546186754 592389731 333818263 1472394748
E - Debt Charges 550785814 567238161 386666675 1504690650
F - Proportionate cost of Collection of Wheel Tax 7497474 4990087 3554615 16042176
G - Asphalt Plant 61954330 - - 61954330
Deduct - Recoveries from User Department -3878878 & s -3878878
Total-G 58075452 0 0 58075452
H - Material Testing Laboratory 1779823 - - 1779823
Deduct - Recoveries from User Department 11254260 - - -11254260
' Total-H -9474437 0 0 9474437
Total - XV 1265956670 1202955336 747435296 3216347302
" XVI- Contribution to -
(a)-Budget ‘B’ under Sec. 125(2)(d) of the B.M.C.Act 48524000 133086000 37686000 219296000
(b)-Budget‘E’ under Section 126(c) of the B.M.C Act 121310000 332715000 94215000 548240000
(c)-Special Contribution to Budget 'E’ under
Section 126 C(C-1) of B.M.C. Act 2097640800 - - 2097640800
(d)-Finesand Welfare Funds -
(1) Fines Fund 3180767 214500 201000 3596267
(2) Welfare Fund 11165407 - - 11165407
(e)-Tree Authority Fund 15690945 - - 15690945

f)Cont. to p.f. to meet diff. in the interest allowed and
and that actually realised on investement of PF. - - -

1) Contribution to Land Aquisiton and Dev. Fund 3250000000 - - 3250000000
(g)-Sp. Contri. to Budget ‘B’ Slum Imp. Alc. to meet
deficitin Gen. Alc. 436442140 - - 436442140
(h)-Cont.to Budget ‘B’ Imp.Scheme to
¥y meet deficitin Gen.Alc. 354571955 - - 354571955

(i)-Cont. to Budget ‘B’ Slum Clean (City) to meet
deficit in Gen A/c. . = &

(s)-Contribution to Asset Replacement Fund 2000000000 - - 2000000000

(j)-Cont. to Budget ‘B’ Slum Clean (Sub) to meet
deficitin Gen A/c. - - 0

J- 271
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CONSOLIDATED APPENDIX NO. 4 (Contd.)

Particulars - Debit Heads DIVl Div-il DIVl TOTAL
CITY W.S. E-S.
1 2 3 4 5
(k)-Contribution to Roads/Bridges Const. &
Develop. Fund 430000000 430000000
(L) - Contribution to Primary School, Bidg.
Constn. Fund 70000000 - 70000000
(M) - Contribution to Tree Authority Budget - -
(n) - Contribution for meeting int. subsidy @ 4%
towards housing loan 26995773 8022013 8962333 43980119
(v) - Contribution to Primary School
Building/Maint Fund 1250000000 1250000000
(P) - Contribution to Pension Fund 1728000000 1728000000
(Q)-Contribution to Contingent Fund 54038000 54038000
(R) - Contribution to Capital A/c of Budget - A 4590400000 - 4590400000
Total - XVI 16487959787 474037513 141064333 17103061633
XVIi- Miscellaneous
- Provident Fund, Pension, Gratuities and
Compassionate Allowances
(a)- P.Fcharges 194995 194995
(b) - Pension Fund -2141049 - -2141049
(c) - Gratuities Fund 3848031 - 3848031
(d) - Deposit linked insurance scheme 12402918 - 12402918
Total (atod) 14304895 2456 0 14302439
Deduct-Amt chargeable to Fire Brigade, Markets &
Deonar Abattoir & Amount chargeable to
Budget ‘B’ Imp. Sch. General Alc. -581880 = -581880
Amount chargeable to Budget “E” -1009863 # i -1009863
TOTAL - XVii 12713152 2456 0 12710696
XVl - Pension and Other Pensionery Benefit 3918663332 - 3918663332
Deduct (a) Amount receivable to Budget “B” -113821000 - -113821000
(b) Amount receivable to Budget “E” -720863000 = -720863000
(c) Amount receivable to Budget “G” -531162000 - -531162000
TOTAL XVill 2552817332 0 (1] 2552817332
XIX - Contribution to Bombay Building Repairs
and Reconstruction Board 100000000 - 100000000
XX -Village Amenities 9481417 35389534 18548724 63419675
XXI - Lumpsum Provision for unforseen works 132500136 172537920 124974639 430012695
XXIi -Lumpsum Provision for payment of arrears|
on account on of Revision of grade 99175269 41853500 32468408 173497177
XXl - Bombay Urban Development Project -1
71162934 - - 71162934

B.U.D.P. ert charges
XXIV - Provision for Ex-gratia payment

T- 3711
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CONSOLIDATED APPENDIX NO. 4 (Contd.)
Particulars - Debit Heads DIV-I DIV DIVl TOTAL
cITy W.S. E.S.
1 2 3 4 5
=X XXV - Common Departmental Services -
A - Municipal Printing Press 101732793 - -1246 101731547
Deduct - Recovery from User Depit. -39392482 . " -39392482
B - Rota Printing Unit 6509567 - - 6509567
Deduct - Recovery from User Deptt. -2922519 - - -2922519
TOTAL XXV 65927359 0 -1246 65926113

*-Municipal Debt Interest - : G

XXVI - Prov. for payment of outstanding
property taxes & water charges - % o

XXVII - Lp for meeting recc.Estt. Cost on
account of Rev.Grade 99584247 41850500 32243407 173678154

XXVIll - L/p for o/s stamp duty to be paid
oninternal loan - - 5

XXIX - L/p for payment of N.A. Tax - - -
Total Part | 26135041587 4506995378 3161870548 33803907513

Part i
XXXI - Public Health Department

A-General Superintendence 62775598 37037764 23642636 123455998
A B - Epidemics 28151145 9118634 5817438 43087217
C - Vector, Pest & Rodent Control
(i) Vector & Pest Control 84196227 86011423 170207650
(i) Rodent Control 11524730 3643120 15167850
Total C 95720957 89654543 62379874 247755374
D - Malaria Eradication Programme 14400321 30092199 9714681 54207201
E - Cemeteries & Ele. Creamatorium
(a) Cemeteries 16878665 19710344 36589009
(b) Electric Crematorium 8400185 4662811 13062996
(c) Diesel Crematorium 0 s
Total E 25278850 24373155 10542065 60194070
F- Laboratory 7266408 - - 7266408
G- Mahalaxmi Dhobiwada 36060425 5 s 36060425
H-Rabies Control
(a) Destruction of Dogs 3596174 1580414 5176588
e (b) Licensing of Dogs 2438766 1101772 3540538
Total H 6034940 2682186 1850395 10567521
I- Life Guard Service at Juhu, versova, Manori :
and Gorai Foreshores . 1504369 - 1504369
J- Chief Medical Supdt.(Peripheral Hospital) - 51288 - 51288

L - Supply of Mid-day Snacks etc. - =

I 371
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CONSOLIDATED APPENDIX NO. 4 (Contd.)
Particulars - Debit Heads DIV-l DIV-II DIV-ill TOTAL
cITY W.S. ES.
1 2 3 4 5
K -Impounding Stray Cattle 2101295 3731955 - 5833250 *
L - Debt Charges 8177334 13364099 11525058 33066491
M- Census #
N - Out Reach Services 40459510 - - 40459510
(Recoverable from State Govt.)
S- Aids Control Programme. .
TOTAL - XXXI 326426785 211610192 125472147 663509124
XXXII - Medical Relief and Education
A - Hospitals
(a) K.E.M.Hospital 725093166 - - 725093166
(b) L.T.M.G.Hospital 572831797 - - 572831797
(c) B.Y.L.Nair Charitable Hospital 443360311 - = 443360311
(d) Infection Diseases Hosp. & Tuberculosis
Hospital & Clinics 283007392 8082027 - 291089419
(e) Bombay Municipal Corporation Dr.Bhajekar Hospital 91103 - - 91103
(f) Ear, Nose and Throat Hospital 21512874 - - 21512874
(g) Municipal Eye Hospital 11707525 - - 11707525
(h)K.B BhabhaHospitaland Sir C.J. Dispensary, Bandra. 3 118787196 - 118787196
(1) K.B.Bhabha Hospital, Kurla - - 69522711 69522711 3
(j) Seth V.C.Gandhi & M.A.Vora Mun.Gen.Hosp. i
Rajawadi,Ghatkopar - - 145588311 145588311
(k) Shri Harilal Bhagwati Municipal General
Hosp.,Borivali - 112958896 - 112958896
(1) Smt. M.TAMunicipal General Hospital Mulund(W) - - 66756441 66756441
(m) Dr.R.N.Cooper M.G.Hospital, Juhu, - 161623328 - 161623328
(n) Smt.D.M.Mehta Municipal General
Hospital, Chembur <5 - 33885584 33885584
(p) V.N.Desai Hosp. Santacruz. - 69632892 ¥ 69632892
(q) Central Analytical Laboratory 2210991 - - 2210991
(r) M.W.Desai Hosp. At Malad (E) r 34184961 2 34184961
(s) Swantrantryaveer V.D.Sawarkar M.G.Hospital,
Mulund(E) - - 28882571 28882571
(t) Sant Muktabai Mun.Gen.Hospital Barvenagar
Ghatkopar(W) A - 28412138 28412138
(u) S.K.Patil M.G.H. at Malad - 13064093 - 13064093
(v) Centenary Municipal General Hosp. At Kandival - 31421592 - 31421592
(w) Centenary M.G.Hospital, Govandi - - 55110226 55110226
(x) Krantiveer Mahatma Jyotiba Phule
M.G.Hospital Kannamwar Nagar, Vikroli(E) - - 33455447 33455447
(y) M.G.H.New Siddharth Nagar, Goregaon - 22202059 - 22202059 Y
(2) B.S.E.S.Municipal General Hosp. Andheri (W) - 670434 - 670434
(aa) Purchases for Hospitals 23123973 - 2 23123973
Deduct - Recoveries from User Hosp. -13007899 - . -13007899
Total A 2069931233 572627478 461613429 3104172140

I-370
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CONSOLIDATED APPENDIX NO.4 (Concld.)

Particulars - Debit Heads DIV-| DIV-I DIV-il TOTAL
CITY W.S. ES.
1 2 3 4 5
B - Maternity Homes and Children Welfare Service
(a) Matemity Homes 46011586 75298287 49374119 170683992
(b) Matemity and Children Welfare Service 1994927 1994927
(c) Paediatric Clinics 2844 - 2844
(d) Family Welfare Programme 28545433 1380436 513458 30439327
(e) India Population Project 192228297 379889 - 192608186
() Immunization Programme & Multipurpose 17990093 2336216 711140 21037449
(g) Supply of Midday Snacks etc. — -
Total B 286773180 79394828 50598717 416766725
C - Dispensaries
(a) Dispensaries for out-patients 63263645 46311553 31103974 140679172
(b) Disp Mun. Clinics for sexualy Transmitted Diseases 6202885 6202885
(c) Drug De-addiction centre - 6381711 6381711
(d) Medical check up for Class IV Employees - 2=
Total C 63466530 52693264 31103974 153263768
D - Medical Education
(a) G.5.M.College 166042802 166042802
{b) TN.M.College 126260240 - - 126260240
(c) N.H.Dental College 54665181 - 54665181
(d) Lokmanya Tilak Municipal Medical College 95380923 - 95380923
Total D 442349146 0 0 442349146
E - Statutory Contribution to Govemment Medical Inst. —_ . e
G - Grant-in-Aid to Public Institutions 85687496 116576941 52662029 254926466
H=Debt Charges 252906066 » 252906066
Total XXXII 3207113650 821292511 595978149 4624384310
XXX -Measure to control Envi. Air Pollution in
Greater Mumbai
A -Dy.City Engineer A.P.P.Office 1693004 - - 1693004
B - Air Pollution Prevention Cell 19913103 - - 19913103
C - Health Survey Unit 2201809 - 2201809
D -Debt Charges 2239351 - * 2239351
Total XXXl 26047267 0 0 26047267
Total Exp.- Part Il 3559587702 1032902703 721450296 5313940701
GrandTotal 29694629289 5539898081 3883320844 39117848214

J- 371\
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APPENDIX NO.5
(CONSOLIDATED)

Balace Sheet as on 31st March 2005

Previous Year LIABILITIES Gy R REEaN TS ESA TOTAL
2003-2004 Div - | Div- 1l Div - Il 2004-2005
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs Rs.
A - (a) Outstanding Liabilities
869952.10 (i) Cash bills outstanding 270787.63 384828.50 44888.00 700504.13
(ii) Cheques payable
1661989370.14 [account 854088220.39 276235069.91 441700261.22 1572023551.52
(iif) Pension Recovery
174050408.77 |cheques payable a/c 170977461.77 0.00 0.00 170977461.77
(iv) Interest on loans
2323.00 |payable Alc 0.00 0.50 0.00 0.50
(v) Interest accrued but
8892719.72 |not paid 3871874.99 3173113.03 1489328.91 8534316.93
1845804773.73 Total (a) 1029208344.78 279793011.94 443234478.13 1752235834.85

(b) Surplus money of
Budget ‘E' and 'G'
held with Budget 'A'

Division - |
1107165904.78 Budget 'E' 2511818071.88 0.00 0.00 2511818071.88
0.00 Budget ‘G’ 92677933.20 0.00 0.00 92677933.20
1107165904.78 Total (b) 2604496005.08 0.00 0.00 2604496005.08
(c) Deposit / Stores a/c 0.00
(i) Deposit in cash and
public securities/
from contractor and
private parties etc.
12152920661.27 App-16 8661713107.21 3704359922.45 1450457558.68 13816530588.34
(ii) Reinstatement of
Trenches Charges
received from utility
618149724.93 |services 0.00 547017721.30 286478657.23 833496378.53
i) Amount advanced by
0.00 |Div- 0.00 0.00 0.00
12771070386.20 Total (¢) 8661713107.21 4251377643.75 1736936215.91 14650026966.87
15724041064.71 Total ‘A’ (a+b+c) C/f 12295417457.07 4531170655.69 2180170694.04 19006758806.80

-3
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55

APPENDIX NO. 5

(CONSOLIDATED)
Balace Sheet as on 31st March 2005
Previous Year ASSETS CURRENT. YEAR TOTAL
2003-2004 Div - | Div- Il Div - Il 2004-2005
Rs Rs Rs Rs. Rs.
A - (a) Investment
-817894372.07 |(i) Cash as per Auditor's balance book 145909017.93 287341170.29 | 170384642.44 603634830.66
2701324459.36 i) Cash in Office 573692160.76 837311856.29 | 232086365.09 1643090382.14
0.00 |(ii} Investt in Interest bearing current a/c. 0.00
7463617160.22 |(iii) Investment in Fixed Deposit 703532435721 30000000.00 | 35000000.00 7100324357 21
0.00 |(iv) Investment in Current alc with S.B.1 0.00
0.00 |(v) Interest Recoverable Account 0.00
0.00 |(vi) Investment in Securities 0.00
102323.25 |(vii) Munl. loan Interest Warrant Payable a/c 100000.75 100000.75
9100.25 |(viii) Current Account with SBI for interest 0.00
Payment Account 9100.25 9100.25
9347158671.01 Total (a) 7755034636.90 | 1154653026.58 | 437471007.53 9347158671.01
(b) Advances
8674913.14 |(l) Deposit received in public securities 38013.14 5471400.00 5509413.14
150219784.02 |(it) Cash in Office 150978950.00 7886440.12 158865390.12
0.00 |(I1investment in Public Securities 0.00
(Illy Amount advanced for capital works
-477451639.21 expenditure of budget 'B'&Budget A/l -749797868.35 -749797868.35
(V) (a) Amount advanced for departmental
& private works under suspense alc
2391168940.01 App. 13 1659859985.61 923122330 | 56934839.67 1707563601.98
19057660.64 (b) Stock Adjustment 19057660.64 19057660.64
302176057.61 |(V) Stores Account 277119110.04 277119110.04
0.00 |(v1) Amount advanced to Budget E 0.00
0.00 |{vii)Advance to CapitalFund A/c. for {
financing Capital Works Expdt 0.00
2393845716.21 Total (b) 1357255851.08 -1344783.18 | 62406239.67 1418317307.57
h741004387 22 Total ‘A’ (a+b) Cif 9112290487.98 | 1153308243.40 | 499877247.20 | 10765475978.58

= 271
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APPENDIX NO.5

(CONSOLIDATED)

Balace Sheet as on 31st March 2005

Previous Year LIABILITIES ColARERGESEN T Y E AR TOTAL
2003-2004 Div- | Div- Il Div- 1l 2004-2005"
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. |
15724041064,71 Total ‘A’ (a+b+c) BIf 12295417457,07 4531170655,69 2180170694,04 19006758806.80 |
B - Special Funds ‘—!
Munl. Fire & Accident
5123037488 |Insurance Fund a/c 54544975,29 0,00 0,00 54544975 29
1836756,41 [Net Premia Fund Alc. 1836756,41 0,00 0,00 1836756,41
19493446623, 30 |Provident Fund Alc 2086473974384 0,00 0,00 20864739743 ,84
4392612841,89 |Pension Fund Alc. 7376814890,05 0,00 0,00 7376814890,05
2250575,59 [Hospital Fund Alc, 2014383,72 236191,87 0,00 2250575,59
18796860,04 |Gratuities Fund Alc. 20013013,00 0,00 0,00 20013013,00
G.S.M.College and
K.E.M.Hospital
5396081,19 [Research Fund Alc. 5745202,39 0,00 0,00 5745202,39
Fidelity Guarantee Insurance
5425518,67 |Fund Alc. 5776672,77 0,00 0,00 5776672,77
Land (Reclamation &
137350878,47 |Acquisition) Fund a/c 146237475,23 0,00 0,00 146237475,23
Fire Brigade Employees
10248717 65 |(Operational staff) 11556439,14 0,00 0,00 1155643914
Accident Compensation Fund
Alc
Public Monuments
139283,28 |Maintenance Fund A/c 122965,34 16317,94 0,00 139283,28
1450502,04 |Endowment Fund A/c 1450502,04 0,00 0,00 1450502,04
Dev. Fund for Secondary
148050979,99 | schools arc 164875759,99 0,00 0,00 154875759,99
403302438,42 |Tree-Authority Fund Alc. 475658441 59 0,00 0,00 475658441,59
Motor Veicle (3rd Party)
1200000,00 {Insurance Fund a/c 1200000,00 0,00 0,00 1200000,00
Mechanically propelled
Vessels (3rd Party) A
609349,70 {Insurance Fund Alc 609349,70 0,00 0,00 609349,70
119086690,32 |Development Fund Alc. 147390440,21 0,00 0,00 147390440,21
(U/Sec. 124J of MRTP Act
1993)
Roads, Bridges Construction
1504651,01 |Dev. Fund 1601998,63 0,00 0,00 1601998,63
0,00 {Fines Fund A/C 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00
0,00 |welfare Fund A/C 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00
707311470,00|Contingent Fund Account 80711251758 807112517,58
Assets Replacement Fund
1032810000,00 |Account 3099632807,00 3099632807,00
Land Acquisition and
1846721000,00 |Deviopment 5216203848,70 5216203848,70
28380779592,85 Total ‘B’ 38395138182,62 252509,81 0,00 38395390692,43
y
4410482065756 Total A + B (CIF) 50690555639,69 4531423165,50 2180170694,04 57462149499,23
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APPENDIX NO. 5

(CONSOLIDATED)
Balace Sheet as on 31st March 2005
Previous Year ASSETS CURRENT Y EAR TOTAL
! 2002-2003 Div -1 Div - 1l Div - 1l 2003-2004
" )\ Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs Rs.
11741004387.22 Total ‘A" (a+b) BIf 9112200487.98 | 1153308243.40 | 499877247.20 | 10765475978.58
B-Investment of Special Funds.
i' 0.00 |(a) In Securities ( App. n0.19,21,22)
¥ 10062100437.77 |Pravident Fund 9468644337.77 0.00 0.00 9468644337.77
A 0.00 |Fidelity Guarantee Insurance Fund 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
1150000.00 |Motor Venicles (T.P.) Insurance Fund 1150000.00 0.00 0.00 1150000.00
139173 .34 |Public Monuments Maintenance Fund 122873.34 16300.00 0.00 139173.34
1361288.89 |Endowment Fund 1361288.89 0.00 0.00 1361288.89
0.00 |Tree Authority Fund 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
500000.00 {Mechanically Propelied vessels (TP.) 500000.00 0.00 0.00 500000.00
Insurance Fund
0.00 |Municipal Fire & Accident Insurance Fund 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 |Net Premia Fund 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 |G sMColl &K.E M Hosp! Research Fund 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 |Land (R & A) Fund 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
236100.00 [Hospital Fund 0.00 236100.00 0.00 236100.00
0.00 |Gratuities Fund 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Fire Brigade Empl.(0.S ) Accident 0.00
0.00 | compensation Fund 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00
10065487000.00 Total (a) 9471778500.00 252400.00 0.00 9472030900.00
(b) In Fixed Deposits and Cash
51230374.88 |Municipal Fire & Accident Insurance Fund 54544975 29 0.00 0.00 5454497529
1836756.41 |Net Premia Fund 1836756.41 0.00 0.00 1836756.41
9431346185.53 [Provident Fund 11396095406.07 0.00 0.00 | 11396085406.07
4392612841.89 |Pension Fund 7376814890.05 0.00 0.00 7376814890.05
s 2014475.59 |Hospital Fund 2014383.72 91.87 0.00 2014475.59
G.S.M.College and K.E M.Hospital
5396081.18| Research Fund 5745202.39 0.00 0.00 5745202.39
5425518 .67 |Fidelity Guarantee Insurance Fund 5776672.77 0.00 0.00 5776672.77
137350878.47 |Land (Reclamation and Acquisition) Fund 146237475.23 0.00 0.00 146237475.23
Fire Brigade Employees (Operational staffy
10246717 .65 |Accident Compensation Fund 11556439.14 0.00 0.00 11556439.14
109.94 |Public Monuments Maintenance Fund 92.00 17.94 0.00 109.94
89213.15|Endowment Fund 89213.15 0.00 0.00 89213.15
148050979.99 |Development Fund for Secondary Schaols 154875759.99 0.00 0.00 154875759.99
403302438.42 |Tree Authority Fund 475658441.59 0.00 0.00 475658441.59
50000.00 [Motor Vehicles (3rd Party) Insurance Fund 50000.00 0.00 0.00 50000.00
109349.70 |Mach. Propelled Vessels Third Party Insurance Fund 109349.70 0.00 0.00 109349.70
18796860.04 |Gratuities Fund 20013013.00 0.00 0.00 20013013.00
119086690.32 [Development Fund (U/s. 124 J of MRTP ACT 1393) 147390440.21 0.00 0.00 147390440.21
1504651.01 |Road/Bridges Construction & Dev. Fund 1601998.63 0.00 0.00 1601998.63
707311470.00|Contingent Fund 807112517.58 0.00 0.00 807112517.58
1032810000.00{Assets Replacement Fund 3099632807.00 0.00 0.00 3099632807.00
1846721000.00]Land A and D Fund 5216203848.70 0.00 0.00 5216203848.70
18315292592.85 Total () | 28923359682.62 109.81 0.00 | 28923359792.43
28380779592.85 Tolal ‘B’ 38395138182.62 252509.81 0.00 | 38395390692.43
4012178398007 Total A+B (CFF) 47507428670.60 | 1153560753.21 | 499877247.20 | 49160866671.01
J- 371




24
APPENDIX NO.5
(CONSOLIDATED)

Balace Sheet as on 31st March 2005

44104820657.56

TotalA+B (BIF)

2100042002.55

46204862660.11

- 37N

2100042002.55

C - 1) Revenue Surplus Fund
Account

1) Outstanding Charges (
Renewed Grant)-

Total 'C'

50690555639.69

Previous Year LIABILITIES CU-RRENT YOE I ALR TOTAL
2003-2004 Div-| Div - Il Div -1l 2004-2005
Rs. Rs Rs. Rs. Rs.
2180170694.04 57402149499.23

4531423165.50

37727254011.00 -13828291450.59 -23178555941.34

37727254011.00 -13828291450.59 -23178555941.34

720406619.07

720406619.07

Grand Total

-20998385247.30

88417809650.69 -9296868285.09

58122558118,3d

Sdl- 22-8-05
C. A. (TREASURY)
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APPENDIX NO. §

(CONSOLIDATED)
Balace Sheet as on 31st March 2005
Previous Year ASSETS CURRENTE YEAR TOTAL
A 2002-2003 Div - | Div-1l Div - il 2004-2005
Rs Rs Rs Rs Rs.
40121783980.07 TolalA+B__ BIF 47507428670.60 1153560753.21 499877247 .20 49160866671.01

C - (a) Advances

(i) Revenue Expenditure out of -

a) Sundry Advances Account [App. 13(d)] -

117540108.49 i) Adjustable 96784344.67 18495431.15 2083325.41 117363101.23
17691806.56 ii) Recoverable 11304587.72 3351900.01 3035318.83 17691806.56
37631300.40 ¢) Contingent Fund 129098493.40 671969.00 5648863.00 135419325.40

443015750.00 d) On Account Payment 253455265.00 107405496.00 82154989.00 443015750.00

560246511.58 |ii) Amount reveivable from Budget 'G' 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

iii) Amount advanced to Budget ‘A’ Div I} 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 | to meat the revenue expenditure etc 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 |iv) Amount Recoverable from Discheque Alc 2801548.00 0.00 0.00 2801549.00
0.00 |v) Amount advanced to Budget ‘A’ Div Il o -190000000.00 0.00 0.00 -190000000.00
1176125477.03 Total (a) 303444239.79 129924796.16 92922496.24 526291532.19
10631.29 |(b) Investment
A
320593.52 |(i) In current A/c with State Bank of India 10961.84 0.00 -79.09 10872.75
6054.55 |(ii) Munl. loan interest warrant payable a/c 39460.82 281132.70 0.00 320593.52
760.00 |(iii) B.I.T. loan interest warrant payable a/c 6054.55 0.00 0.00 6054.55
4118732381.84 |(iv) Interest on B.1.T. loan payable a/c 760.00 0.00 0.00 760.00
78242334981 |(v) Investment in Fixed & Certificate of Deposit 7254279563.69 0.00 0.00 7254279563 .69
(vii) Investt. in Interest bearing current a/c 1175320638.59 0.00 0.00 1175320638.59
30000.00 |{vili) Current A/C. with State Bank of India
0.00 (a) For repayment of BMC Div.f Loan 30000.00 0.00 0.00 30000.00
5429432.00 (b) Interest on Loans payable Alc 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 |(ix) Investment in Securities 5429432.00 0.00 0.00 5429432.00
0.00 |(x)LESS: Assets created out of - i) Trust Fund 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
4906953203.01 ii) Loan Fund 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
6083078680.04 Total (b) 8435116861.49 281132.70 -79.09 8435397915.10
46204862660 11 Total (a+b) 8738561101.28 130205928.86 92922417.15 8961689447.29
Grand Total 56245989771.88 1283766682.07 592799664.35 58122556118.30
. Rs. 19 Crore transferred to budget ‘A’ Division-ll not Debited in Division-l |
%/
Sd/- 22-8-05 Sdl- 22-8-05

A, M. C. (PROJECTS) MUNICIPAL COMMISSIONER
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APPENDIX NO. 7
(Consolidated )
Capital Account Balance Sheet as at 31st March, 2005 ( Budget 'A')

Previous s g S A TS B Current _’
Year Year |
2003-2004 Div-| Div-ll Div-ll 2004-2005
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
A( a)Loan |
Outstanding :-
(Appendix No.11)
305776343.00 |(i) From Government 305681461.00 2250000.00 2250000.00 310181461.00
699500000.00 |(ii) From Open Market 313000000.00 386500000.00 0.00 699500000.00
(iii) From Internal
16745000000.00 {Funds 5315000000.00 5810000000.00 4600000000.00 15725000000.00
645133291.00 {(iv) From B.M.R.D.A 580561298.00 0.00 0.00 590561298.00
(b)Contribution/ Grant|
From :
803171.02 | (i) Special Funds 803171.02 0.00 0.00 803171.02
3511717869.98 | (ii) Revenue Account 307517869.98 0.00 0.00 307517869.98
493445641 87 | (iiiy Government 493445641.87 0.00 0.00 493445641.87
1656205419.70 | (iv) Development Fund 12989110.46 0.00 n.00 12989110.46
156500.00 | (v) Bombay Port Trust 156500.00 0.00 0.00 156500.00
(vi)Slum Dwellers
1646990.00 |under(S.U.P) 1646990.00 0.00 0.00 1646990.00
(vii)Trustees (Gokuldas
18123.64 |Tajpal Charities) 18123.64 0.00 0.00 18123.64
viii) Development Fund
927143597.28 (1993 1008277129.97 1311223735.60 696046060.40 3015546925.97
(ix) Roads & Bridges
Development Fund
580500000.00 {1992 960500000.00 0.00 50000000.00 1010500000.00
47000000.00 | (x) D.P.D.C. Fund 47000000.00 0.00 0.00 47000000.00
(xi) Budget "A' Division
300000.00 I 300000.00 0.00 300000.00 By
(xii) Unforseen Grant for
1500000.00 |purchase of J.C.B 1500000.00 0.00 1500000.00
(xiit)yContribution from
1784000000.00 {Revenue A/c 3024400000.00 3910000000.00 2644200000.00 9578600000.00
(xiv)Advns.from surplus
0.00 |monies 0.00
93792300.00 |(xv)B.M.R.D.A. 93792300.00 0.00 0.00 93792300.00
(xvi)Councillor's Gr. For|
6000000.00 |P.M. Lab. 0.00 6000000.00 0.00 6000000.00
118600000.00 |Receipt from M.1.D.C 0.00 118600000.00 0.00 118600000.00
(c) - Loan
4906254066.54 |Redemption Fund 2883778073.53 2547603468.01 637750000.00 6069131541.54
(d) Receipt from
700000000.00 {Budget 'G’ 700000000.00 0.00 0.00 700000000.00
33224493314.03 l Total "A* 16058567669.47 14093977203.61 8630246060.40 38782790933.48
B. Trust Fund
Donation/Grant
received upto
31.3.2004 ( Details at
1098375567.03 |App.No.7A) 1240693779.83 8478215.69 3925000.00 1253096995.52
1098375567.03 Total ‘B 1240693779.83 8478215.69 3925000.00 1253096995.52
C. Municipal Land &
4303043.42 |Bldg Fund 4303043.42 0.00 0.00 4303043.42
D. Sinking Fund
8239761591.67 |Account 2883920747.18 2847102507.97 2089420914.92 7820444170.07
8244064635.09 Total 'C, D' 2888223790.60 2847102507.97 2089420914.92 7824747213.49
42566933516.15 Grand Total 20187485239.90 16949557927 .27 10723591975.32 47860635142.49 b
-5l

Sd/- 22-8-05
M.C. A C. A. (TREASURY)
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APPENDIX NO. 7
(Consolidated )
Capital Account Balance Sheet as at 31st March, 2005 ( Budget 'A")

Previous Als §iE WS Current
Year Year
A 2003-2004 Div- Div-Il Div-1ll 2004-2005
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
A (a)Block Alc.
(Appendix No.8)
(i) Property & Assets
at
original cost upto
31202529604.09 |31.3.2004 14015337505.58 13017220214.52 7946672135.99 34979229856.09
(ii) For purchase of
Plant &
Machinery upto
1067446430.31 |31.3.2004 964916695.32 280363828.98 277952970.42 1523233494.72
(b ) Reservation
( Amount Advanced)
(i) For Sundry
312575656.32 [Advances 312575656.32 0.00 0.00 312575656.32
(i) For Capital
33166487.96 |Stores 33222900.96 0.00 0.00 33222900.96
(iiiy Contingent Fund 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
( c) Investment
608775082.94 | In Fixed Deposit 732514900.00 796393160.11 405620953.99 1934529014.10
§2.41 |In Cash Deposit 11.29 0.00 0.00 11.29
33224493314.03 Total ‘A’ 16058567669.47 1409397720361 8630246060.40 38782790933.48
4
B. ( a ) Assets created
921673933.46 |out of Trust Fund 960649471.52 8288245.73 2800735.83 971738453.08
( b ) Investment
176701400.00 | In Fixed Deposit 280044300.00 189900.00 1124200.00 281358400.00
233.57 |In Cash Deposit 8.31 69.96 64.17 142.44
1098375567.03 Total ‘B’ 1240693779.83 8478215.69 3925000.00 1253096995.52
C. Assets created out
of
Land & Building
4303043.42 |Fund 4303043.42 0.00 0.00 4303043.42
D. Sinking Fund A
Investment
8239761500.00 In Paper Depoist 2883920700.00 2847102500.00 2089420900.00 7820444100.00
91.67 In Cash Deposit 4718 797 14.92 70.07
8239761591.67 Total (D)| 288392074718 2847102507.97 2089420914.92 7820444170.07
8244064635.09 Total 'C, D’ 2888223790.60 2847102507.97 2089420914.92 7824747213.49
42566933516.15 Grand Total 20187485239.90 16949557927.27 10723591975.32 47860635142.49
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APPENDIX NO. 11 ( CONSOLIDATED )
Outstanding Loan Balances in respect of Loans raised from Public, Internal, Govt. &M.M.R.D.A. Loan
as on 31st March, 2005 pertaining to Budget 'A".

Soi Rate Outstanding . Rate |Outstanding Loan
No. Particulars of Loans of Int.| Loan Balance on No. Particulars of Loans of Int. Balance on
pa. 31.3.2005. p-a. 31.3.2005
(1 (2) (3) (4) (1) (2) (3) 4)
BUDGET 'A' DIV - TOTAL B/F 563750000.00
1 [Rs. 51.97 Crores Loans for Affordable | 8.75% 299681461.00
Low Income Shelter Programme
(B.UD.P.-]) 36 |Rs.3000 Lakhs Loan (1991-92) | 12.00% 300000000.00
2 |Rs.100 Lakhs G.O.M.Loan 1995 13.00% 5000000.00 | 37 |Rs.3900 Lakhs Loan (1992-93) | 13.00% 390000000.00
3 |Rs. 100 Lakhs G.O.M.Loan 1996 14.50% 1000000.00
4 |Rs21.62 Crore Loan (Out of Rs.26.86 (Int 11843774.00 | 38 |Rs.3100 Lakh Loan (1996-97) | 12.00% 310000000.00
Cr.) from MMRDA (2001-02) Free)
5 |Rs1925 Lakh Loan From MMRDA Do 105500000.00 | 39 |{Rs.5000 Lakh Loan (1997-98) 12.00%i 500000000.00;
6 |Rs.42.31 Crore Loan (Out of Rs.15.73 | 3% & 388206924.00 | 40 |Rs.13300 Lakh Loan (1998-99) | 12.00% 1330000000.00|
Cr.) from MMRDA (2001-02) 6%
7 |MMRDALoan for Nair Hosp. (2004-05)| - 85010600.00] 41 |Rs.12000 Lakh Loan (1999-2000)] 12.00%  1200000000.00
8 |Rs. 1610 Lakhs Loan (1988-89) 11.50% 161000000.00 | 42 |Rs.5600 Lakh Loan (2000-01) 12.00%| 560000000.00;
9 |Rs. 1270 Lakhs Loan (1989-90) 11.50% 127000000.00 | 43 |Rs.8700 Lakh Loan {2000-01) | 11.00% $70000000.00
10 |Rs. 150 Lakhs Loan (1990-91) L1308 15000000.00 | 44 |Rs. 600 Lakhs Loan (1986-87) [ 11.00% 60000000.00
11 [Rs. 100 Lakhs Loan (1991-92) 12.00% 10000000.00 | 45 |Rs. 500 Lakhs Loan (1981-82) 7.00% 50000000.00
12 |Rs. 800 Lakhs Loan (1980-81) 6.75% 80000000.00 46 Rs. 500 Lakhs Loan (1982-83) 7.50% 50000000.00
13 |Rs. 500 Lakhs Loan (1981-82) 7.00% 50000000.00 TOTAL 6183750000.00
BUDGET 'A' DIV-HI
14 |Rs.600 Lakh loan (1982-83) 7.50% 60000000.00 (Suburbs & Extended Subs.)
15 |Rs. 700 Lakhs Loan (1983-84) 8.75% 70000000.00 | 48 |Rs. 150 Lakhs Loan (1980-81) 6.75%| 15000000.00,
16 [Rs. 700 Lakhs Loan (1984-85) 9.00% 70000000.00 TOTAL 15000000.00
17 |Rs. 2000 Lakhs Loan (1985-86) 9.75% 200000000.00 TOTAL - DIV - 11
18 |Rs. 1000 Lakhs Loan (1986-87) 11.00% 100000000.00 ( SUBS &EXTD. SUBS. ) 6198750000.00
19 |Rs. 300 Lakhs Loan (1987-88) 11.00% 30000000.00 BUDGET'A' DIV-III(E.S.)
20 |Rs. 300 Lakhs Loan (1989-90) 11.50% 30000000.00 |49 |Rs.25 Lakhs G.O.M.Loan 1995 | 13.00% 1250000.00
21 |Rs. 2950 Lakhs Loan (1990-91) 11.50%! 295000000.00 | 50 |Rs. 100 Lakhs G.O.M.Loan 1996 | 14.50% 1000000.00
22 [Rs. 3900 Lakhs Loan (1991-92) 12.00% 390000000.00 | 51 [Rs. 400 Lakhs Loan (1983-84) 8.75% 40000000.00
23 |Rs.4000 Lakh Loan (1996-97) 12.00% 400000000.00 | 52 [Rs. 500 Lakhs Loan (1984-85) 9.00% 50000000.00
24 |Rs.7000 Lakh Loan (1997-98) 12.00% 700000000.00 | 53 |Rs.2000 Lakhs Loan (1985-86) | 9.75% 200000000.00
25 |Rs. 12100 Lakh Loan (1998-99) 12.00%| 1210000000.00 | 54 [Rs.1500 Lakhs Loan (1986-87) | 11.00% 150000000.00
26 |Rs.16000 Lakh Loan (1999-2000) 12.00% 1600000000.00] 55 |Rs.1500 Lakhs Loan (1987-88) | 11.00% 150000000.00:
27 |Rs.300 Lakh Loan (2001-2002) 12.00% 30000000.00f 56 |Rs.1200 Lakhs Loan (1989-90) | 11.50% 120000000.00
TOTAL - DIV -1 6524242759.00 | 57 |Rs.1500 Lakhs Loan (1990-91) | 11.50% 150000000.00
BUDGET 'A' DIV-II ( W. Subs.) 58 [Rs.3000 Lakhs Loan (1991-92) | 12.00% 300000000.00
178 |Rs.25 Lakhs GOM Loan 1995 13.00% 1250000.00 | 59 |Rs.2700 Lakhs Loan (1992-93) | 13.00% 270000000.00
29 |Rs. 100 Lakhs G.O.M.Loan 1996 14.50% 1000000.00 | 60 |Rs.2100 Lakh Loan (1996-97) 12.00% 210000000.00
30 |Rs. 430 Lakhs Loan (1988-89) 11.50% 43000000.00] 61 |Rs.4000 Lakh Loan (1997-98) 12.00% 400000000.00
31 |Rs. 635 Lakhs Loan (1989-90) 11.50% 63500000.00] 62 |Rs.8800 Lakh Loan (1998-99) 12.00% 880000000.00
32 |Rs. 275 Lakhs Loan (1992-93) Ist Issue | 13.00% 30000000.00 | 63 |Rs.6000 Lakh Loan (1999-2000) |12.00% 600000000.00
33 |Rs2500 Lakhs Loan (1992-93) [Ind Issu | 13.00% 250000000.00 | 64 |Rs.3900 Lakh Loan (2000-01) 12.00% 390000000.00
34 [Rs. 250 Lakhs Loan (1980-81) 6.75% 25000000.00 | 65 |Rs.6900 Lakh Loan (2001-02) 11.00% 690000000.00
35 |Rs.1500 Lakhs Loan (1990-91) 11.50% 150000000.00 | 66 TOTAL-DIV- III (E.S.) 4602250000.00
TOTAL - C/F 5§63750000.00 GRAND TOTAL-BUDGET "A* 17325242759.00
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APPENDIX NO. 43
IMPROVEMENT SCHEMES

BLOCK ACCOUNT SHOWING DETAILS OF CAPITAL EXPENDITURE UPTO 31ST MARCH, 2005

Total Capital Expenditure Total Capital
PARTICULARS Expenditure during Expenditure
upto 31.03.04 2004-05 upto 31.03.05
Rs Rs Rs.

CAPITAL ACCOUNT
Improvement and Scheme
Schedule W lands 1,345,571.00 - 1,345,571.00
Schedule X lands 1,626,471.00 - 1,626,471.00
Schedule Z lands 8.00 - 8.00

Scheme No.
Works Competed upto 96-87

A - Lumpsum provn for Housing Accomodation for
poorer classes including revision for acquisition

B - Proportionate share of const. of Mang. & Estt. chargeable to Imp

Total (A)
B - Police Accomodation Schemes.
Scheme No.1
Works Competed upto 96-97
Total (B)
Mill Company's Chawl Scheme
Scheme No.
Works Copmleted 86-97
Total (C)
Sium Clearance
Preliminary Expenses
Works Copmieted 96-97
Total (D)
Miscellaneous
Works Copmleted 96-97
Total (E)

Discount on loans

Exps in connection with the loan of Rs.10 lakhs

Expenses in connection with the repayment of Rs.25 Lakhs loan
Expenses in connection with the loan raised in 1957-58
Repayment of Rs.40 lakhs loan of 1919

Part payment of Rs.25 Lakhs loan of 1926
Total (F)

GRAND TOTAL (A+B+C+D+E+F)

289,049,930.00
530,708,396.71

34,911,423.92

58,934,576.00

13,223,691.07

289,049,930.00
589,642,972.71

48,135,114.99

857,641,800.63

72,158,267,07

929,800,067.70

9,184,617.00 - 9,184,617.00
9,184,617.00 A 9,184,617.00
945,822.00 - 945,822.00
945,822.00 = 945,822.00
463,311.00 ~ 463,311.00
463,311.00 - 463,311.00
875,562.00 - 875,562.00
875,562.00 = 875,562.00
1,453,359.00 - 1,453,369.00
12,227.00 = 12,227.00
19,504.00 - 19,504.00
62,048.00 - 62,048.00
2,683,469.00 r 2,683,469.00
1,908,494.00 - 1,908,494.00
6,139,101.00 - 6,139,101.00
875,250,213.63 72.158,267.07 | 947,408,480.70

The figure include Rs.10,00,000 being the share of cost of Management and Establishment charge to capital A/
CT-370

¢. Charges to capital a/c
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APPENDIX NO. 44
IMPROVEMENT SCHEMES - SLUM CLEARANCE - CITY
Block account showing details of Capital Expenditure upto 31st March, 2005

4 Total Capital Expenditure Total Capital
PARTICULARS Expenditure during Expenditure
upto 31.03.04 2004-05 upto 31.03.05
Rs. Rs. Rs.
A - Works to be carried out from Municipal Fund
Acquisition of land within, adjoining or surrounded by clearance areas
for housing or other development works 1,047,243.00 - 1,047,243.00
Transit Camps for providing temporary alternative housing
accommodation to facilitate Slum Clearance 533,767.00 - 533,767.00
Construction of 4 stored building by replacing existing patra shed
situated opposit chawl no. 49B at  Garamkhada Market, Lalbaug 5,970,753.00 - 5,970,753.00
Permanent Housing for Slum Population 1,354,259.00 - 1,354,259.00
Providing sewerage arrangement in Kamathipura Area 171,857.00 - 171,857.00
Discount & other charges on the loan of Rs.10 Lacs raised in 1956-57 10,108.00 - 10,108.00
Discount & their charges on the loan of Rs.20 Lacs raised in 1957-58 45,160.00 - 45,160.00
Discount & their charges on the loan of Rs.10 Lacs raised in 1958-59 17,721.00 - 17,721.00
Miscellaneous expenses including preliminary expenses ( staff and
ol contingencies in connection with Slum Clearance ) 3,888,775.00 - 3,888,775.00
Proposed structural repairs to building No.3 of 168 TIS Matunga
Labour Camp, Dharavi. 395,761.00 - 395,761.00
Construction of bldg. at Bhat Chawl compound at Worli 1,022,212.00 - 1,022,212.00
TOTAL A - Works to be carried out from Municipal Fund 14,457,616.00 - 14,457,616.00
B - Works to be carried out with the Government Aid -
Construction of tenements for conservancy staff in place of existing
dilapidated structures at Prabhadevi 959,917.00 - 959,917.00
Construction of tenements at Gas Works land (Peru chawl
compound ) Lalbaug, Phase-lll 280,439.00 - 280,439.00
Acquisition of land within adjoining or surrounded by Clearance
Areas for rehousing or other development works 5,473,593.00 - 5,473,593.00
Construction of 120 tenements for conservancy staff at Walpakhadi,
Phase Il 64,206.00 - 64,206.00
Redevelopment at Gora Gandhi Chawls 33,611.00 - 33,611.00
4 Permanent Housing for Slum population. 43,932,339.00 - 43,932,339.00
TOTAL B - Works to be carried out with the Government Aid 50,744,105.00 - 50,744,105.00
GRAND TOTAL 65,201,721.00 - 65,201,721.00

I-370
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APPENDIX NO. 45
IMPROVEMENT SCHEMES - SLUM CLEARANCE - SUBURBS
Block account showing details of Capital Expenditure upto 31st March, 2005

Total Capital Expenditure Total Capital
PARTICULARS Expenditure during Expenditure
upto 31.03.04 2004-05 upto 31.03.05
Rs Rs Rs
A - Works to be carried out from Municipal Fund
Miscellaneous expenses including Preliminary Expenses ( Staff
and Contingencies ) 17,785,240.09 - 17,785,240.09
TOTAL A - Works to be carried out from Municipal Fund 17,785,240.09 - 17,785,240.09
B - Works to be carried out with the Government Aid -
Construction of tenaments at Matach Factory Lane, Kurla, Phase-Il 18,525.00 - 18,525.00
(d) Chawis & S. P. Chawls 27,820,519.00 - 27,820,519.00
TOTAL B - Works to be carried out with the Government Aid 27839044.00 - 27839044.00
GRAND TOTAL 45624284.09 - 45624284.09
T3 y
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APPENDIX NO.52 ( CONSOLIDATED )

Statement showing outstanding balance of ioans on 31st March, 2005

Sr pote 9 Balance of loan due on
No. PARTICULARS OF LOANS Interest 31.03.2005 5
per annum
1 2 3 4
e s ” Rs.
Loans raised from Internal Funds
1 |Rs. 500 lakhs loan 1992-93 13.00% 50,000,000.00
2 |Rs. 1900 lakhs loan 2000-01 12.00% 190,000,000.00

Total- Imp. Scheme Internal Loans 240,000,000.00

Slum Improvement -
Loans raised from Internal funds »

1 |Rs.500 Lakh Loan 1996-97 12.00% 50,000,000.00
2 |Rs.500 Lakh Loan 1997-98 12.00% 50,000,000.00
3 |Rs.500 Lakh Loan 1998-99 12.00% '50,000,000.00
4 |Rs.500 Lakh Loan 1999-2000 12.00% 50,000,000.00
5 |Rs.6200 Lakh Loan 2000-01 12.00% 620,000,000.00
6 |Rs.460 Lakh Loan 2001-02 11.00% 46,000,000.00
Total Slum Improvement internal funds 866,000,000.00

GRAND TOTAL - BUDGET 'B* 1,106,000,000.00
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APPENDIX NO. 70
ity &. 9o
SUMMARY
| +

Receipts / 1 Account / @ Rs. /%.
Rs. /%,

1858032373 | Opening Balance / 3méiish fereeres 1st April 2004

5086164008.62 A- Revenue Account / 31 - TRGER ol 5086164085.05
159197836.58 B- Capital Account / 9 - igeel srar 270033531.00
7416391441.59 C- Suspense Account | & -siffeaa ot 7300791281.74

e —————

12661753286.79

— et

Closing Balance / 3raeH fefees 31st March 2005 -13815934.73

J————— IEE———

12643172963.06 Total / THwW 12643172963.06

, N
BANK RECONCILIATION /#&% TTEA
Balance as per Bank’s Pass Book @ / Rs./®. 27564.18
o R
Add-cheque paid in to the Bank but Rs./®. 302256.00 329820.18
not credited by bank on or before 31 .3.2005 R e )
i - b RS EIRE T A 8. 3%.3.%004
it et TgEl et ST hetel AR
Less : Uncashed cheques /
A - SR ) Y AR FE e AT
PN.B. / usta e 4 Rs./®.  758408.70
SB.L(Old & New) / ¥ @ % (7 3nftr 1) Rs./®. 13683384.69 14441793.39
Balance as per Day Book (Col.No.10) / Cr./ s/ 14111973.21
Qe Ta freeth (W9 %.2 0)
Collection kept in office / Fmaferardre T@ e e 296038.48 .
Closing Balance as shown at above / i AR D) ,
st FrdTam e (@I &.¢) . e * Cr./ s 13815934.73

# I includes the Trust Fund balance of Rs.694.31 which is shown under
Appendix No.63 / fifere .83 T e el e qeTfvaT TR .6 ¢ . 3% AT G 3R J‘Q’}C/

T-37




